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Background Information

The EFTA FTA Monitor summarises the most important information for each of EFTA’s free trade
agreements (FTAs) on the import and export side. In addition to general information on bilateral
trade, this includes a comparison of FTA and most‐favoured nation (MFN) tariffs as well as tariff sav‐
ings and preference utilisation rates. The aim of the FTAMonitor is to enable an interested reader to
see all relevant figures at a glance in order to identify both successes and potential for improvement.

For each FTA partner country, one page is devoted to goods imported by EFTA and one page to goods
exported by EFTA to said country, when available.

Methodology: The preference utilisation rate (PUR)
In order to calculate and compare the use of FTAs across time and countries, the FTA Monitor uses
one central indicator, the preference utilisation rate (PUR):

Preference utilisation rate (%)=
Trade value of preferences used

Trade value of preferences that could be used

The PUR represents the value of traded goods for which economic operators actually make use of
the FTA in relation to the total value of traded goods for which economic operators are entitled to
make use of the FTA.*

Scope
The scope of the EFTA FTA Monitor covers both imports and exports between EFTA and FTA partner
countries for the period 2018‐2022.

For imports, all of EFTA’s FTA partners are covered by the study, based on the data of the customs
authorities of individual EFTA Member States. The Principality of Liechtenstein belongs to the Swiss
customs territory and its trade is included in the Swiss trade statistics.

For exports, the FTA Monitor relies on data provided by FTA partner countries who have agreed to
exchange the data required for this analysis. Consequently, the scope on the export side is limited
to those countries who have provided such data, namely Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Canada,
Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador (starting from 2021 as entry into force of FTA in November
2020), Georgia (2021), Hong Kong, Indonesia (2022 as entry into force of FTA in November 2021),
Montenegro (2018‐2020), Mexico (2018‐2020), Morocco (2022), North Macedonia, Panama, Peru
(2019‐2022), the Philippines (2019‐2022; entry into force of FTA for most parties in June 2018), the
Republic of Korea, Serbia, Singapore, and Türkiye. EFTA continues efforts to expand the coverage on

*Further details regarding the methodology for the FTA Monitor can be found in the Swiss study ”Analysis on the use
of free trade agreements”.
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the export side.

At the beginning, aggregate output pages are presented for EFTA’s overall imports in 2022 and exports
to those FTA partners who provided 2022 data.

Limitations
The data on preference utilisation in this report is based on import data collected and processed by
different parties. Thus, the existence of different sources for the import datamight limit the accuracy
of the output due to possible differences in data and methods used.

Trade in gold (tariff line 7108.12) is excluded from themain analysis as per standard practice in EFTA’s
statistics. In addition, preferences within tariff rate quotas, variable tariffs (e.g. price band systems,
input‐based tariffs or seasonal tariffs) and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered in the
calculations due to the difficulty to quantify them through the available customs statistics. Trade
under preferential schemes other than FTAs has been included in the analysis of overall trade flows,
but not in the assessment of applicable tariff rates and preference utilisation given the lack of data
on the tariffs applicable under those schemes.

Subject to national laws, regulations and procedures in Switzerland and its FTA partners, trade under
certain tariff lines may be confidential and therefore not be shown in the monitor. As a result, trade
under certain tariff lines has been removed from the tables in the lower part of each country page
to ensure statistical confidentiality.

Furthermore, specific and compound duties have been converted to ad‐valorem equivalents (AVEs)
for analytical purposes. AVEs are a means to express a fixed, per‐unit import tariff as a percentage
of the value of the imported good. Those AVEs are approximate and may not fully reflect the exact
tariff equivalent of effectively paid duties. For many tariff lines, EFTAMember States employ specific
tariffs (e.g. Switzerland: 200 Swiss francs per 100 kg) or compound tariffs (e.g. Iceland: 30% and 95
ISK per piece). On the import side, AVEs have been obtained by calculating the average product value
per underlying volume for global imports of the respective EFTA State at the HS8‐digit product level
and per individual year. This value is then in turn used to approximate AVEs. Imports from the entire
world have been used instead of imports from the respective partner state only as values per unit
would have been subject to substantive variation in the latter case. On the export side, ad‐valorem
equivalents have been calculated based on the trade data provided by the partner state. The AVEs are
relevant for the second graph on the country‐specific output pages (see detailed description below).
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Explanation of the FTA Monitor

Information
The upper part of each country page contains information on the FTA and overall trade including
the entry into force of the FTA and trade values for 2022 with and without trade in gold (tariff line
7108.12). Values are indicated consistently in USD.Moreover, the duty‐free share of imports/exports
and the corresponding trade value are indicated. For imports, duty‐free trade across all trade regimes,
i.e. including other preferential schemes, is displayed. For exports, duty‐free trade under the MFN
and FTA preferential trade regimes is indicated. The information section also details the PUR for
2020‐2022. In instances where the PUR is not applicable (e.g. if the FTA in question was not in force
at the beginning of the specific year or all imports occurred under MFN zero), a “–” is indicated.

Graphs
Below, the different graphs depicted in the FTA Monitor are explained. It is important to recall that
the data analysed and results presented do not represent total trade flows but only a subset thereof.
As mentioned previously, gold as well as products with import quotas have been excluded from the
analysis.

The first graph (top left) shows the imports or exports for all analysed years, illustrated according
to the four trade regimes: FTA, MFN zero, MFN, and other preferences. The graph therefore gives
an overview of the relevance of the different trade regimes, including of the particular FTA. Results
can vary significantly depending on the tariff structure of countries. For example, the FTA Monitor
on exports to Hong Kong and Singapore shows that all exports were categorised as MFN zero. Re‐
garding the category “other preferences”, categorisations may vary across customs authorities. For
example, some countries include inward processing schemes, imports into free zones, duty suspen‐
sions and Generalised System of Preferences (GSP) preferences in this category while others do not.
Trade under “other preferences” may be duty‐free and therefore by definition lowers the use of FTA
preferences for some partners, for example in the case of Canada. Due to a lack of data on applicable
tariffs, trade under “other preferences” is excluded from the PUR analysis.

The second graph (top right) shows applicable tariff duties in 2022, comparing the MFN tariff du‐
ties to the optimal (lowest) tariff duties when utilising the FTA. Optimal tariff duties are equal to the
MFN tariff duties if there are no concessions within the FTA. The graph also shows the actually paid
duties, which lay between the MFN and the (optimal) FTA tariff duties. In the absence of data on
applicable duties under “other preferences” schemes, the assumption was made that duties under
other preferential schemes were equal to 0. In a few specific instances where trade under “other
preferences” schemes is predominant (e.g. Namibia or Botswana), the line for actually paid duties
thus lies below the FTA duties line. The horizontal axis represents the value of all imports or exports,
beginning with the lowest tariffs on the left. It is important to note that the graph only shows tariff
duties for products that were actually traded in 2022. Nonetheless, the graph shows how large the
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preference margin is and to what extent preferential tariff duties are being used (how close is the
blue line to the green line?). To simplify comprehension, we use ad‐valorem tariffs (in % of goods
values) as explained in the limitations above.

The third graph (bottom left) shows tariff duties revenue. In addition to the duties actually paid,
the hypothetical tariff savings have been included both in the graph and numerically in the heading.
These hypothetical tariff savings are calculated by multiplying trade flows with the respective FTA or
MFN tariffs.

The fourth graph (bottom right) compares the aggregated utilisation rates over the past years, allow‐
ing for a comparison of the use of each FTA over the time period for which data is available.

Table
In the lower part of each country page, the FTAMonitor features a table with key figures for selected
products. The product groups refer to the Harmonised System (HS) of the World Customs Organiza‐
tion (WCO), either in the 2017 or 2022 version, depending on the data provided. The first part of the
table displays the ten most important product groups (2‐digit HS codes), sorted by trade value. In
the lower section, the top ten products (6‐digit HS codes) with the largest non‐achieved tariff savings
are listed. In instances where the PUR is 100% or not applicable (e.g. if trade occurs under MFN
zero as in the case of EFTA’s exports to Hong Kong), no information on the corresponding product(s)
is provided in the lower section of the table. For all products/product groups, the trade values are
shown according to trade regimes, the PUR, as well as the achieved and non‐achieved tariff savings.
If there is an indication of “0.00”, the corresponding value may be at a lower‐digit level. Additional
information on the products with the highest non‐achieved tariff savings can be obtained by clicking
on the hyperlinks to the dedicated sections of the WCO website provided in the lower part of the
table.
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Explanations on the FTA Monitor

The upper part contains some general information and key figures.

Total imports/exports Date of entry into force of the FTA

Value and share of duty‐free imports/exports PUR from 2020‐2022

Imports/exports without gold and TRQs (if applicable)

The relevant limitations are specified.

Decomposition of imports/exports over the past years by trade regime. . Hypothetical customs duties on products imported/exported in
2022 (excluding non‐traded products)..

Transactions in recent years according to the trade regime (FTA, MFN zero,

MFN, other preferential treatment).

.
Comparison of FTA, MFN and actually paid duty rates on goods imported in

2022.

Hypothetical tariff revenue according to FTA or MFN over time.
Green: Achieved tariff savings. Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings.

. Comparison of preference utilisation rates over time.
.

Duty revenue if all imports had been made under FTA or MFN clauses.

Actually paid tariffs are also indicated. The coloured areas show the

realised and the non‐realised tariff savings.

.
The preference utilisation rates over time are indicated.

Product HS Imports/Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group Code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions/thousands of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

The total import/export value is indicated.
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The top‐ten product categories (two‐digit HS codes) sorted by import/export value are displayed.
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The top‐ten products (six‐digit HS codes) with the greatest non‐realised savings potential are displayed.
The detailed HS tariff headings are available by clicking on the hyperlink in the HS code column.

List of abbreviations

• FTA: Free trade agreement
• HS: Harmonised System
• MFN: Most‐favoured nation
• Other pref.: Other preferential schemes
• PUR: Preference utilisation rate
• TRQ: Tariff‐rate quota

• USD: United States dollar
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EFTA: Imports from all FTA partners 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 64.32 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2003

Duty‐free imports: 56.39 bln. USD, 87.7% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 39.5% (2020), 38.0% (2021), 30.5% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 30.9 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (9.6%), MFN zero (48.1%), MFN (21.9%), other pref. (19.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 154’829’100 USD, savings

rate: 64.3%).
Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 86’091’420 USD).

. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates
over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 30’904.73 6’777.25 14’866.21 2’957.26 6’137.86 30.51 154’829.10 86’091.42
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Jewellery 71 5’892.99 3’648.26 128.70 86.45 2’029.58 2.31 95.96 345.95
Pharmaceuticals 30 4’969.89 0.00 4’913.81 0.00 56.08 — 0.00 0.00

Nickel 75 2’855.05 0.86 39.58 0.22 2’814.40 20.12 1.70 0.31
Cars 87 2’087.32 413.94 1’140.52 530.94 1.92 56.19 11’531.51 4’698.74

Specialised Machines 85 1’467.05 186.38 1’124.62 124.80 31.25 40.10 3’024.64 2’200.34
Machines 84 1’176.05 148.26 785.33 115.51 126.95 43.75 2’514.39 814.53

Clothing (woven) 62 880.99 582.45 16.96 266.35 15.23 31.38 25’696.90 31’305.30
Precision Instruments 90 817.87 25.78 764.76 4.69 22.63 15.40 42.65 85.15

Clothing 61 807.90 507.51 29.89 269.37 1.13 34.67 20’833.94 20’781.37
Ships 89 769.46 1.36 767.33 0.75 0.01 35.61 15.51 17.48
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Clothing (woven) 6203.42 221.40 160.04 0.00 60.98 0.37 27.59 4’364.54 4’775.06
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 43.59 26.89 0.00 13.68 3.02 33.72 1’982.17 3’494.44
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 109.09 56.50 0.00 52.12 0.47 47.98 4’607.51 3’401.06

Clothing 6110.20 134.64 88.89 0.00 45.38 0.36 33.80 2’616.44 2’385.94
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 33.95 24.99 0.00 8.93 0.03 26.33 1’346.87 2’216.57

Clothing 6109.90 59.66 37.12 0.00 22.54 0.00 37.79 1’946.44 2’039.19
Clothing 6104.63 34.20 27.82 0.00 6.38 0.00 18.65 835.96 1’715.26

Prep. of vegetables 2001.10 6.61 6.56 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.82 11.72 1’655.71
Clothing 6109.10 68.61 36.43 0.00 32.15 0.02 46.88 2’223.20 1’632.53

Clothing (woven) 6206.40 35.87 23.57 0.00 12.28 0.02 34.25 1’491.52 1’631.04
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EFTA: Exports to FTA partners with data* for 2022

*Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Canada, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador, Hong
Kong, Indonesia, Morocco, North Macedonia, Panama, Peru, the Philippines, the Republic of
Korea, Serbia, Singapore, Türkiye

Exports−−−→

Total exports: 56.97 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2003

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 54.34 bln. USD, 95.4% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 64.4% (2020), 65.4% (2021), 71.4% (2022)

Exports without gold: 40.46 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (17.9%), MFN zero (74.1%), MFN (6.2%), other pref. (1.7%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 480’480’410 USD, savings

rate: 79.9%).
Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 120’839’870 USD).

. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates
over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 40’463.32 2’511.28 29’999.39 7’241.00 703.16 71.41 480’480.41 120’839.87
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s Jewellery 71 11’748.08 61.57 11’228.49 455.14 2.87 79.10 18’083.02 4’250.31
Watches 91 6’965.50 360.32 5’221.78 1’383.34 0.05 79.20 88’940.12 15’111.41

Pharmaceuticals 30 3’583.13 291.12 2’886.38 356.87 70.89 51.80 19’467.94 14’875.65
Org. Chemicals 29 3’132.78 54.80 2’922.10 150.45 2.34 70.10 6’923.50 1’542.87

Machines 84 2’235.05 307.77 1’296.36 610.70 20.01 63.50 28’758.13 12’004.61
Precision Instruments 90 1’707.80 144.98 1’222.39 298.63 40.16 46.30 6’606.28 3’785.74

Mineral Fuels 27 1’600.25 35.16 928.36 182.48 454.25 56.80 404.06 406.41
Fish 03 1’440.11 162.97 576.87 690.02 10.26 92.00 132’324.87 3’325.15

Specialised Machines 85 1’299.70 188.96 827.09 241.94 40.74 52.90 12’451.16 10’159.58
Cosmetics 33 805.42 63.33 568.01 174.27 0.18 55.10 3’805.31 3’336.74

To
p‐
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Tobacco 2402.20 98.25 52.35 2.10 43.55 0.26 56.02 17’418.88 12’248.21
Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 1’412.49 218.29 968.71 223.19 4.88 48.87 13’892.85 11’347.45

Jewellery 7113.19 1’860.39 58.52 1’640.27 161.60 0.00 73.42 11’046.16 4’006.73
Ships 8901.90 60.61 60.52 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.14 12.79 3’843.46

Watches 9102.21 2’295.90 64.53 1’522.49 707.62 0.00 91.62 45’615.48 3’616.42
Watches 9101.11 421.69 105.40 175.07 140.34 0.00 57.11 8’313.87 3’382.51
Watches 9102.11 533.63 108.41 265.18 163.65 0.05 60.00 11’018.77 2’987.00

Coffee and Tea 0901.21 472.50 15.76 63.02 393.23 0.45 88.36 9’608.70 2’204.48
Cosmetics 3304.99 546.53 26.88 478.45 40.45 0.03 51.54 2’076.92 1’892.88

Fish 0304.89 28.21 18.72 0.80 8.69 0.00 31.66 863.19 1’853.05
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EFTA: Imports from Albania 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 39.27 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2010

Duty‐free imports: 20.55 mln. USD, 52.3% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 34.8% (2020), 34.5% (2021), 44.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 38.21 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (36.3%), MFN zero (17.6%), MFN (45.8%), other pref. (0.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 724’420 USD, savings rate: 49%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 754’620 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 38.21 17.49 6.74 13.86 0.12 44.24 724.42 754.62

To
p‐
10

pr
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es

Clothing 61 13.21 3.70 0.41 9.11 0.00 71.13 495.72 135.49
Footwear 64 9.56 4.83 2.04 2.70 0.00 35.87 114.25 135.27

Clothing (woven) 62 7.90 7.08 0.02 0.79 0.00 10.02 48.20 425.82
Fish 03 1.09 0.00 1.09 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Iron and Steel 72 0.64 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91
Processed Meats 16 0.63 0.10 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.81

Aluminium 76 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.00 99.51 34.16 0.15
Plant Oils 12 0.37 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Furniture 94 0.36 0.02 0.31 0.03 0.00 55.80 1.40 0.76

Specialised Machines 85 0.34 0.04 0.30 0.00 0.00 2.66 0.01 0.20

To
p‐
10

pr
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Clothing (woven) 6203.43 1.23 1.19 0.00 0.04 0.00 3.48 2.60 145.08
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 0.55 0.48 0.00 0.07 0.00 12.56 7.32 40.94
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 1.38 1.35 0.00 0.03 0.00 1.83 1.13 40.13

Footwear 6403.99 2.20 1.12 0.00 1.08 0.00 49.25 33.70 34.36
Other Textiles 6307.90 0.32 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.32

Clothing 6104.63 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.05 33.95
Footwear 6403.91 1.96 1.11 0.00 0.85 0.00 43.44 37.18 32.76

Clothing (woven) 6211.12 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.81
Footwear 6403.40 0.67 0.35 0.00 0.33 0.00 48.61 25.54 19.92
Footwear 6404.19 0.96 0.80 0.00 0.16 0.00 16.21 5.59 19.84
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EFTA: Exports to Albania 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 204.61 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2010

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 196.59 mln. USD, 96.1% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 10.4% (2020), 49.0% (2021), 43.9% (2022)

Exports without gold: 204.61 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (6.6%), MFN zero (83.8%), MFN (3.9%), other pref. (5.7%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 537’690 USD, savings rate: 45.2%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 653’180 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 204.61 8.02 171.50 13.42 11.68 43.89 537.69 653.18

To
p‐
10

pr
od
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s Mineral Fuels 27 121.53 0.00 121.27 0.22 0.03 98.90 22.18 0.24
Pharmaceuticals 30 24.70 0.00 23.14 0.03 1.53 — 0.00 0.00

Cars 87 16.20 0.51 15.60 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 52.14
Machines 84 6.97 0.01 4.59 0.35 2.02 90.50 2.50 0.65
Tobacco 24 4.75 4.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 475.33

Knitted Fabrics 60 4.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.17 — 0.00 0.00
Fish 03 3.72 0.00 3.25 0.02 0.45 — 0.00 0.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 3.41 0.05 0.17 2.71 0.47 12.50 1.10 7.69
Books 49 1.88 0.00 0.02 1.86 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Plastics 39 1.82 0.37 0.40 0.90 0.15 66.50 31.99 14.57

To
p‐
10

pr
od
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w
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t
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n‐
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h.
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s

Tobacco 2402.20 4.75 4.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 475.33
Cars 8711.20 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.19
Ships 8902.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.77
Cars 8711.40 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.90
Cars 8711.50 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.70
Cars 8711.30 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.57

Watches 9102.11 0.74 0.06 0.00 0.67 0.02 92.36 100.37 8.30
Glass 7020.00 0.11 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.03 43.71 5.30 6.77

Cosmetics 3304.99 0.63 0.10 0.00 0.49 0.03 82.72 29.52 6.17
Cosmetics 3303.00 0.12 0.08 0.00 0.03 0.00 29.04 2.06 5.04
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EFTA: Imports from Bosnia and Herzegovina 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 216.91 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2015

Duty‐free imports: 175.11 mln. USD, 80.7% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 68.0% (2020), 68.9% (2021), 70.9% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 216.34 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (47%), MFN zero (32.2%), MFN (19.3%), other pref. (1.5%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 4’673’080 USD, savings rate: 78.6%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’270’570 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 216.34 41.80 69.68 101.66 3.21 70.94 4’673.08 1’270.57

To
p‐
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pr
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Furniture 94 38.89 0.38 25.62 12.90 0.00 97.17 720.17 22.44
Articles of Iron and Steel 73 29.22 1.69 6.12 21.41 0.01 92.70 425.84 21.49

Footwear 64 16.77 10.53 3.17 3.07 0.00 22.56 179.14 203.72
Plastics 39 13.03 0.86 2.27 9.89 0.00 91.98 733.36 45.30
Wood 44 12.37 0.70 0.64 11.04 0.00 94.07 466.73 27.94

Machines 84 11.95 1.37 4.88 5.50 0.20 80.10 71.98 20.16
Clothing (woven) 62 11.20 6.67 0.08 2.64 1.80 28.39 190.04 335.76

Aluminium 76 10.79 0.70 1.92 8.17 0.00 92.06 310.75 27.02
Clothing 61 10.44 6.27 1.07 3.11 0.00 33.18 212.41 222.48

Inorg. Chemicals 28 8.36 0.20 7.61 0.54 0.00 72.82 7.85 7.61

To
p‐
10
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Fabrics 5911.90 4.95 4.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 220.54
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 1.50 1.32 0.00 0.19 0.00 12.39 21.35 100.70

Footwear 6403.91 4.68 4.27 0.00 0.41 0.00 8.77 23.94 82.72
Footwear 6403.99 3.39 2.90 0.00 0.49 0.00 14.56 45.76 49.21
Clothing 6108.21 2.49 1.84 0.00 0.65 0.00 26.20 19.53 41.80
Footwear 6404.19 1.66 1.27 0.00 0.39 0.00 23.46 20.55 34.45

Clothing (woven) 6201.40 0.73 0.54 0.00 0.19 0.00 26.38 8.21 25.23
Clothing (woven) 6212.10 0.46 0.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.03 24.55

Clothing 6104.63 0.72 0.45 0.00 0.27 0.00 37.23 29.44 23.43
Clothing 6112.41 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.56

11

http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1159_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en


EFTA: Exports to Bosnia and Herzegovina 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 110.16 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2015

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 62.6 mln. USD, 56.8% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 61.6% (2020), 38.9% (2021), 48.0% (2022)

Exports without gold: 110.16 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (48%), MFN zero (8.9%), MFN (43.1%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’080’540 USD, savings rate: 47.6%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’386’850 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 110.16 47.49 9.79 52.88 0.00 47.99 3’080.54 3’386.85
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 24.05 16.53 0.61 6.91 0.00 5.90 52.13 1’192.80
Aluminium 76 17.01 9.52 0.22 7.28 0.00 43.30 366.96 482.87
Machines 84 12.11 4.34 0.37 7.39 0.00 61.70 387.54 300.27
Plastics 39 8.49 1.45 1.20 5.84 0.00 74.70 452.33 166.30

Precision Instruments 90 6.39 1.74 2.68 1.97 0.00 45.70 102.95 139.48
Zinc 79 5.47 0.00 0.00 5.47 0.00 100.00 273.38 0.09

Specialised Machines 85 4.28 2.29 0.07 1.92 0.00 45.00 179.87 177.99
Cosmetics 33 2.97 1.29 0.00 1.68 0.00 56.60 121.89 128.94

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 2.74 1.44 0.01 1.29 0.00 47.20 89.19 108.97
Watches 91 2.42 0.07 0.00 2.35 0.00 97.30 234.99 6.51
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 12.70 7.33 0.00 5.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 732.82
Aluminium 7601.10 9.16 9.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 458.06

Pharmaceuticals 3002.15 8.73 7.96 0.00 0.78 0.00 8.89 38.83 397.87
Cotton 5209.39 1.47 1.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 146.68

Cosmetics 3304.99 1.18 0.90 0.00 0.27 0.00 23.24 27.39 90.49
Pharmaceuticals 3002.12 0.91 0.88 0.00 0.03 0.00 3.15 1.43 43.85

Articles of Iron and Steel 7326.90 0.51 0.43 0.00 0.08 0.00 15.99 8.18 42.97
Plastics 3921.90 1.81 0.41 0.00 1.40 0.00 77.29 139.95 41.11

Precision Instruments 9018.12 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.05
Cotton 5211.32 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.98
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EFTA: Imports from Canada 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 11.12 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2009

Duty‐free imports: 10.85 bln. USD, 97.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 26.7% (2020), 23.4% (2021), 21.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 4.15 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (1%), MFN zero (23.1%), MFN (3.6%), other pref. (72.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’265’540 USD, savings rate: 48.3%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’354’840 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 4’146.52 151.24 957.86 40.46 2’995.98 21.56 1’265.54 1’354.84

To
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Nickel 75 2’741.27 0.28 36.89 0.00 2’704.10 0.00 0.00 0.09
Pharmaceuticals 30 294.25 0.00 265.92 0.00 28.33 — 0.00 0.00

Machines 84 202.18 23.90 95.40 1.30 81.58 5.16 5.31 51.85
Jewellery 71 159.03 36.24 46.84 0.00 75.94 0.00 0.00 6.08
Aircrafts 88 95.13 0.82 22.99 0.00 71.32 0.00 0.00 1.27

Precision Instruments 90 89.04 3.47 83.20 0.46 1.92 11.61 3.92 5.23
Specialised Machines 85 76.68 5.82 69.69 0.63 0.53 9.82 4.17 16.74

Cars 87 51.34 21.16 28.94 1.21 0.03 5.43 14.49 168.05
Plant Oils 12 31.39 0.00 29.28 0.00 2.10 — 0.00 0.00

Fish 03 24.47 0.06 24.38 0.03 0.00 29.70 0.08 0.17
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Clothing (woven) 6201.40 2.71 2.69 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.73 1.75 130.78
Clothing (woven) 6202.40 2.20 2.17 0.00 0.03 0.00 1.58 1.43 78.29

Cosmetics 3304.99 7.36 2.99 0.00 4.37 0.00 59.41 454.24 61.37
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 1.24 1.15 0.00 0.08 0.00 6.65 2.53 58.22

Cars 8704.31 2.00 1.90 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.72
Animal Food 2309.10 2.31 2.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.77

Cocoa 1806.90 0.39 0.19 0.00 0.20 0.00 50.69 35.68 33.69
Other Textiles 6307.90 0.58 0.51 0.00 0.07 0.00 11.30 9.27 31.18

Clothing (woven) 6201.30 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.91
Cars 8708.99 1.12 0.97 0.00 0.13 0.02 11.39 4.70 27.57
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EFTA: Exports to Canada 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 6.63 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2009

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 6.41 bln. USD, 96.6% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 81.2% (2020), 79.5% (2021), 77.8% (2022)

Exports without gold: 6.28 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (18%), MFN zero (78.5%), MFN (3.3%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 50’056’360 USD, savings rate: 79.3%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 13’058’480 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 6’283.86 210.11 4’930.04 1’130.37 0.00 77.82 50’056.36 13’058.48
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 1’601.49 0.01 1’598.48 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.87
Org. Chemicals 29 1’370.29 0.00 1’367.16 3.14 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Watches 91 406.96 87.04 3.46 315.02 0.00 78.10 15’535.02 4’358.64
Machines 84 346.47 0.14 318.98 27.32 0.00 20.30 1.98 8.92

Precision Instruments 90 312.36 0.41 300.21 11.36 0.00 20.60 5.15 17.93
Mineral Fuels 27 252.72 0.14 252.20 0.38 0.00 29.50 2.96 7.07
Jewellery 71 231.70 16.36 195.12 20.22 0.00 54.10 1’263.04 1’082.32

Specialised Machines 85 227.10 13.35 177.95 35.35 0.00 66.10 2’278.79 1’101.92
Fish 03 226.49 3.90 170.81 51.79 0.00 73.30 508.44 192.06

Coffee and Tea 09 212.22 0.00 26.52 185.70 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Watches 9101.11 125.01 37.21 0.00 87.23 0.00 70.10 4’361.38 1’860.46
Watches 9102.21 207.93 28.04 0.00 179.48 0.00 86.49 8’973.89 1’402.13
Jewellery 7113.19 34.18 15.28 0.00 18.90 0.00 55.30 1’228.44 993.19

Specialised Machines 8516.71 31.32 7.69 0.00 23.63 0.00 75.44 2’126.41 692.31
Cosmetics 3304.99 23.05 8.70 0.02 14.05 0.00 61.77 913.38 565.38
Watches 9102.11 32.15 10.25 0.00 21.50 0.00 67.71 1’075.17 512.71
Watches 9102.29 24.79 9.51 0.00 15.26 0.00 61.59 762.91 475.75
Plastics 3926.90 9.41 6.23 0.42 2.65 0.00 29.42 168.83 404.96
Cocoa 1806.90 35.51 6.19 0.00 26.51 0.00 81.06 1’590.33 371.57

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 29.79 2.83 0.33 23.77 0.00 89.37 2’225.49 296.85
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EFTA: Imports from Chile 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 1’189.88 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.12.2004

Duty‐free imports: 1057.32 mln. USD, 88.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 1.6% (2020), 2.3% (2021), 4.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 410.68 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (1.2%), MFN zero (59%), MFN (27.5%), other pref. (3.4%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 211’940 USD, savings rate: 66.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 106’750 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 410.68 112.77 242.39 4.74 14.03 4.12 211.94 106.75
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Inorg. Chemicals 28 150.28 1.40 148.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.97
Jewellery 71 99.75 92.70 0.21 0.00 6.83 0.00 0.00 6.65
Fruits 08 55.52 15.79 33.19 1.29 5.25 8.19 11.50 60.99

Fats and Oils 15 41.27 0.43 4.07 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
Animal Food 23 16.16 0.01 16.07 0.00 0.07 — 0.00 0.00
Beverages 22 14.32 0.06 13.97 0.08 0.21 62.08 2.95 1.68
Plant Oils 12 9.79 0.00 9.78 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Prep. of vegetables 20 5.39 0.70 1.27 3.31 0.11 96.37 194.68 2.19
Wood 44 4.88 0.00 4.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06

Pharmaceuticals 30 3.82 0.00 3.73 0.00 0.10 — 0.00 0.00
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Fruits 0804.40 7.18 6.24 0.00 0.94 0.00 13.10 6.07 33.29
Fruits 0813.40 2.49 2.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.82

Jewellery 7106.91 92.70 92.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.60
Fruits 0810.50 1.61 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.28

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
Fruits 0808.30 0.51 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.72

Inorg. Chemicals 2834.21 0.43 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.55
Pulp of Wood 4703.29 0.21 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 3.14
Fertilisers 3102.50 0.26 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.49
Fruits 0809.40 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.44
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EFTA: Exports to Chile 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 277.81 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.12.2004

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 115.85 mln. USD, 41.7% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 56.4% (2020), 49.8% (2021), 42.1% (2022)

Exports without gold: 277.81 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (42.5%), MFN zero (0%), MFN (58.8%), other pref. (0.5%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 6’873’000 USD, savings rate: 42.1%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 9’453’550 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 277.81 163.36 0.00 118.02 1.27 42.10 6’873.00 9’453.55
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 66.09 39.96 0.00 48.26 0.00 55.30 2’895.73 2’340.83
Ships 89 59.16 59.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 3’549.52

Machines 84 34.95 20.69 0.00 13.51 0.59 41.00 808.12 1’160.87
Precision Instruments 90 25.75 13.51 0.00 11.00 0.00 44.90 659.89 809.45
Misc. Chemical Goods 38 18.97 1.19 0.00 8.04 0.00 87.10 482.30 71.52
Specialised Machines 85 12.56 8.56 0.00 2.84 0.62 25.20 170.43 506.07

Tools 82 7.80 0.53 0.00 2.66 0.00 83.40 159.63 31.85
Coffee and Tea 09 7.72 0.30 0.00 7.40 0.00 96.10 443.76 17.81

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 7.37 0.53 0.00 6.33 0.00 92.60 375.69 30.17
Org. Chemicals 29 5.58 0.44 0.00 2.05 0.00 82.30 122.93 26.45
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Ships 8901.90 59.16 59.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3’549.43
Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 29.53 31.14 0.00 0.98 0.00 3.06 58.94 1’868.19
Pharmaceuticals 3002.15 0.61 7.49 0.00 44.59 0.00 85.62 2’675.14 449.31
Animal Food 2301.20 4.50 4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 269.90
Machines 8421.21 3.23 2.86 0.00 0.04 0.00 1.27 2.21 171.87

Precision Instruments 9018.90 2.29 2.46 0.00 1.30 0.00 34.54 78.00 147.86
Machines 8428.90 1.89 1.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.46
Machines 8483.40 0.35 1.68 0.00 0.06 0.00 3.27 3.40 100.53

Precision Instruments 9027.89 2.01 1.60 0.00 0.05 0.00 2.90 2.86 95.96
Specialised Machines 8504.40 0.29 1.59 0.00 0.19 0.00 10.68 11.44 95.63
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EFTA: Imports from Colombia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 0.93 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2011

Duty‐free imports: 0.87 bln. USD, 93.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 43.8% (2020), 39.6% (2021), 41.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 0.81 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (4.7%), MFN zero (87.9%), MFN (6.6%), other pref. (0.8%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 5’908’390 USD, savings rate: 90.3%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 636’200 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 805.64 53.03 708.56 37.67 6.38 41.58 5’908.39 636.20
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Mineral Fuels 27 313.49 0.01 313.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Coffee and Tea 09 301.10 0.06 301.03 0.02 0.00 21.66 0.69 3.03

Fruits 08 56.68 9.70 12.59 34.30 0.09 77.95 5’468.62 477.48
Jewellery 71 39.83 36.00 0.14 0.00 3.70 0.00 0.00 1.55

Precision Instruments 90 5.97 0.02 5.72 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.08
Plants 06 3.75 3.03 0.17 0.52 0.03 14.64 236.18 20.02

Iron and Steel 72 2.51 0.00 2.51 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Plastics 39 1.65 0.83 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.50

Clothing (woven) 62 1.42 0.55 0.02 0.85 0.00 60.63 88.08 14.99
Articles of Iron and Steel 73 1.26 0.11 0.02 1.12 0.00 90.87 47.85 0.64
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Fruits 0803.90 36.37 2.44 0.00 33.93 0.00 93.29 5’462.80 378.05
Fruits 0803.10 0.81 0.78 0.00 0.03 0.00 3.45 4.54 72.14

Cosmetics 3305.90 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.50
Misc. Edible Preparations 2101.11 0.45 0.09 0.00 0.35 0.00 79.05 51.52 16.35

Plants 0603.12 2.65 2.61 0.00 0.04 0.00 1.64 0.19 16.11
Fruits 0810.90 4.47 4.13 0.00 0.34 0.00 7.50 1.27 14.52
Fruits 0804.40 2.20 2.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00

Other Textiles 6306.90 0.22 0.20 0.00 0.02 0.00 9.17 1.01 6.68
Plastics 3923.50 0.67 0.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
Paper 4802.69 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.60
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EFTA: Exports to Colombia 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 459.57 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2011

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 204.49 mln. USD, 44.5% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 58.0% (2020), 68.9% (2021), 60.0% (2022)

Exports without gold: 459.57 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (34.1%), MFN zero (10.6%), MFN (55.2%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 10’707’330 USD, savings rate: 59.5%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 7’277’560 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 459.57 253.78 48.92 156.83 0.04 59.97 10’707.33 7’277.56
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 169.13 122.42 0.00 46.71 0.00 48.90 3’119.98 2’805.45
Precision Instruments 90 45.91 14.38 16.96 14.57 0.00 55.20 700.23 571.00

Watches 91 37.89 3.05 0.00 34.83 0.00 92.70 1’743.07 142.27
Org. Chemicals 29 30.46 11.76 18.69 0.02 0.00 1.40 0.80 56.98

Machines 84 28.09 25.34 1.03 1.72 0.00 27.50 98.38 277.16
Cosmetics 33 22.29 4.81 0.00 17.48 0.00 84.00 931.52 408.84

Dyeing Extracts 32 17.86 2.72 0.03 15.11 0.00 94.10 1’380.87 73.44
Specialised Machines 85 11.29 3.79 6.50 1.00 0.00 60.70 96.96 48.08
Misc. Chemical Goods 38 10.91 9.28 0.03 1.60 0.00 39.00 107.89 126.24

Tools 82 8.57 7.88 0.00 0.69 0.00 65.40 56.10 34.70
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 68.11 31.15 0.00 36.96 0.00 55.76 2’622.37 1’764.22
Pharmaceuticals 3002.15 68.06 58.88 0.00 9.18 0.00 34.03 458.96 889.70

Cosmetics 3304.99 2.93 2.39 0.00 0.53 0.00 18.25 80.18 359.14
Precision Instruments 9018.90 5.76 3.20 0.20 2.36 0.00 42.19 116.84 160.12
Precision Instruments 9021.10 10.80 2.94 0.00 7.86 0.00 72.76 392.99 147.14

Pharmaceuticals 3004.39 9.04 8.89 0.00 0.15 0.00 9.67 14.73 137.65
Misc. Chemical Goods 3822.19 3.07 3.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 103.74

Plastics 3921.90 1.81 0.92 0.00 0.89 0.00 49.82 88.81 89.44
Precision Instruments 9021.39 1.93 1.92 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.53 0.45 85.27

Watches 9102.19 1.54 1.19 0.00 0.35 0.00 22.49 17.31 59.68
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EFTA: Imports from Costa Rica 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 223.16 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 29.08.2014

Duty‐free imports: 207.5 mln. USD, 93% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 49.3% (2020), 53.0% (2021), 48.9% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 219.54 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (6.2%), MFN zero (86.3%), MFN (6.5%), other pref. (0.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 757’620 USD, savings rate: 64.8%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 411’670 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 219.54 14.30 189.55 13.63 2.05 48.91 757.62 411.67
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Coffee and Tea 09 107.88 0.00 107.87 0.00 0.00 61.87 0.15 0.08
Fruits 08 66.61 8.77 45.52 12.01 0.32 57.97 501.25 278.72

Precision Instruments 90 23.67 0.14 23.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.28
Specialised Machines 85 8.42 1.08 7.31 0.01 0.02 1.06 0.83 1.52

Plastics 39 2.37 1.82 0.53 0.01 0.02 0.60 0.17 14.64
Prep. of vegetables 20 2.06 0.43 0.09 1.47 0.07 77.41 242.15 47.16

Vegetables 07 1.75 0.17 0.46 0.00 1.12 0.60 0.36 1.35
Pharmaceuticals 30 1.39 0.00 1.38 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Jewellery 71 0.58 0.57 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.25
Cocoa 18 0.55 0.01 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
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Fruits 0804.30 19.28 7.30 0.00 11.98 0.00 62.13 497.22 253.26
Prep. of vegetables 2009.12 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.20
Prep. of vegetables 2009.41 1.35 0.18 0.00 1.17 0.00 86.36 159.89 18.65

Plants 0602.90 0.17 0.12 0.05 0.00 0.00 1.12 0.29 16.91
Plastics 3926.90 1.64 1.63 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 14.28
Fruits 0807.11 0.94 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.88

Clothing 6115.10 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.09
Beverages 2208.40 0.26 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.48
Plants 0602.10 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.14
Fruits 0803.90 0.08 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.00 15.97 3.27 7.65
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EFTA: Exports to Costa Rica 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 209.52 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 29.08.2014

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 107.29 mln. USD, 51.2% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 11.6% (2020), 13.3% (2021), 12.7% (2022)

Exports without gold: 209.52 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (7.1%), MFN zero (1%), MFN (48.2%), other pref. (43.7%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’711’520 USD, savings rate: 53.7%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’473’630 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 209.52 100.94 2.08 14.85 91.65 12.65 1’711.52 1’473.63
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 99.90 45.91 0.00 0.19 53.80 0.40 1.90 459.15
Precision Instruments 90 34.54 6.45 0.80 0.03 27.26 0.50 0.38 67.84

Fertilisers 31 15.64 15.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.37
Watches 91 5.78 0.16 0.00 5.62 0.00 97.20 842.33 19.48

Specialised Machines 85 5.40 0.53 1.10 0.37 3.40 9.50 0.56 16.79
Org. Chemicals 29 5.21 3.60 0.00 1.44 0.17 28.60 14.42 35.96

Machines 84 4.35 2.44 0.18 0.11 1.62 4.20 1.37 39.14
Beverages 22 3.31 0.04 0.00 3.27 0.00 98.80 487.15 6.04
Jewellery 71 3.06 0.19 0.00 0.00 2.86 0.00 0.00 28.69
Cosmetics 33 1.68 1.14 0.00 0.45 0.08 28.50 44.90 114.80
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 42.08 39.08 0.00 0.10 2.89 0.25 0.98 390.84
Fertilisers 3105.90 12.68 12.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.84

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.99 0.94 0.00 0.04 0.00 4.53 6.20 94.88
Other Textiles 6307.90 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.17
Cosmetics 3304.99 0.84 0.52 0.00 0.32 0.00 38.04 36.85 60.03

Pharmaceuticals 3002.12 3.36 3.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.60
Fertilisers 3102.90 2.95 2.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.53

Precision Instruments 9021.10 2.39 2.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 23.86
Pharmaceuticals 3004.20 2.64 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.54 0.00 0.00 20.95

Misc. Chemical Goods 3824.99 0.51 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.27 1.04 0.04 19.70
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EFTA: Imports from Ecuador 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 573.16 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2020

Duty‐free imports: 567.24 mln. USD, 99% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), 86.6% (2021), 88.9% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 129.96 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (31.9%), MFN zero (63.6%), MFN (4%), other pref. (0.5%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 6’328’860 USD, savings rate: 94.9%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 337’810 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 129.96 5.23 82.68 41.44 0.61 88.85 6’328.86 337.81
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Fruits 08 75.75 2.40 33.67 39.38 0.31 94.26 6’265.33 242.63
Cocoa 18 30.70 0.04 30.64 0.02 0.00 36.71 0.08 0.21
Plants 06 7.54 0.55 6.44 0.54 0.01 49.98 11.69 32.97

Processed Meats 16 3.76 0.45 3.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.15
Fish 03 2.90 0.00 2.90 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Machines 84 1.72 0.02 1.70 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.05
Coffee and Tea 09 1.63 0.00 1.46 0.17 0.00 97.52 4.11 0.04

Prep. of vegetables 20 1.13 0.60 0.02 0.42 0.08 41.25 30.39 18.41
Vegetables 07 0.53 0.44 0.02 0.02 0.05 4.92 0.89 21.96
Clothing 61 0.46 0.04 0.01 0.41 0.00 90.76 5.90 2.00
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Fruits 0803.90 39.50 1.22 0.00 38.28 0.00 96.92 6’180.26 149.52
Fruits 0803.10 1.01 0.68 0.00 0.33 0.00 32.57 48.93 80.92
Plants 0603.19 0.57 0.32 0.05 0.20 0.01 38.79 5.19 30.21

Vegetables 0710.80 0.43 0.41 0.00 0.02 0.00 5.22 0.89 20.58
Fruits 0804.30 0.97 0.24 0.00 0.74 0.00 75.79 35.94 11.09

Prep. of vegetables 2008.99 0.62 0.22 0.00 0.36 0.04 61.61 24.52 8.82
Processed Meats 1604.14 0.66 0.45 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.94
Prep. of vegetables 2009.89 0.38 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 3.68

Other Textiles 6301.20 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.69
Prep. of vegetables 2005.99 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50
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EFTA: Exports to Ecuador 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 123.51 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2020

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 81.89 mln. USD, 66.3% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), 34.0% (2021), 48.2% (2022)

Exports without gold: 123.51 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (20.1%), MFN zero (61.3%), MFN (18.6%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’421’470 USD, savings rate: 57.3%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’060’820 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 123.51 22.99 75.71 24.81 0.00 48.16 1’421.47 1’060.82
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 43.72 14.25 18.78 10.69 0.00 42.90 427.58 572.88
Machines 84 15.57 0.54 10.78 4.25 0.00 61.60 41.51 24.79

Org. Chemicals 29 12.70 0.00 12.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Precision Instruments 90 8.85 2.33 6.06 0.47 0.00 13.20 17.56 76.81

Fertilisers 31 7.34 0.00 7.34 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Watches 91 5.90 0.41 0.02 5.47 0.00 93.00 656.84 49.72
Cosmetics 33 5.29 0.52 4.69 0.07 0.00 12.40 7.97 58.36

Specialised Machines 85 3.82 0.55 2.70 0.56 0.00 1.70 0.45 38.47
Plastics 39 2.66 1.74 0.88 0.04 0.00 3.90 2.18 44.94
Tools 82 2.27 0.04 1.31 0.93 0.00 93.10 50.77 3.24
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 21.99 11.36 0.00 10.64 0.00 48.37 425.53 454.26
Pharmaceuticals 3004.39 1.74 1.69 0.00 0.05 0.00 2.94 2.05 67.66

Cosmetics 3304.99 0.47 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.56
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 1.08 0.72 0.29 0.07 0.00 10.28 7.04 51.13

Pharmaceuticals 3004.20 1.03 1.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.27
Watches 9102.21 4.05 0.33 0.00 3.72 0.00 91.77 446.14 40.02

Dairy, Eggs and Honey 0406.90 0.13 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.36
Plastics 3917.40 0.81 0.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.72

Precision Instruments 9021.50 1.09 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.86
Articles of Iron and Steel 7304.39 0.21 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.51

22

http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0630_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0630_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0633_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0421_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0630_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/1891_2017e.pdf?la=en
https://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0104_20127.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/0739_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/1890_2017e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2017/2017/1573_2017e.pdf?la=en


EFTA: Imports from Egypt 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 125.05 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2008

Duty‐free imports: 76.29 mln. USD, 61% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 27.8% (2020), 23.5% (2021), 14.4% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 114.67 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (5.1%), MFN zero (47.4%), MFN (36.1%), other pref. (11.4%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 483’650 USD, savings rate: 16.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’526’420 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 114.67 41.40 54.34 5.82 13.11 14.42 483.65 2’526.42
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Clothing (woven) 62 13.84 11.70 0.39 1.74 0.01 12.92 130.32 611.38
Cotton 52 12.55 0.02 12.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.54
Fruits 08 11.23 2.73 6.60 0.92 0.98 36.42 25.73 63.74

Pharmaceuticals 30 8.81 0.00 5.15 0.00 3.66 — 0.00 0.00
Clothing 61 8.52 7.39 0.60 0.53 0.00 6.74 40.95 425.65
Salt 25 7.84 0.04 7.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29

Vegetables 07 7.56 2.65 3.05 0.06 1.80 2.96 0.57 45.04
Plant Oils 12 5.87 0.00 0.95 0.00 4.93 — 0.00 0.00
Carpets 57 4.94 1.88 2.73 0.33 0.00 14.92 53.35 257.23
Plastics 39 4.06 0.35 3.65 0.06 0.00 13.89 0.86 11.62
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Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.63 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 542.59
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 9.92 9.50 0.00 0.42 0.00 4.22 23.26 373.63
Other Textiles 6303.92 0.94 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43 1.20 309.04

Carpets 5702.42 1.27 1.12 0.00 0.15 0.00 11.46 25.65 189.92
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 2.04 1.52 0.00 0.52 0.00 25.53 37.10 169.45

Clothing 6109.10 2.25 2.08 0.00 0.17 0.00 7.47 16.51 157.90
Clothing 6110.20 2.29 2.27 0.00 0.03 0.00 1.13 1.64 57.41
Fertilisers 3102.10 3.77 3.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.23
Clothing 6104.63 0.35 0.31 0.00 0.04 0.00 12.30 1.83 49.20
Fruits 0805.10 0.33 0.27 0.00 0.06 0.00 16.93 4.19 42.06
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EFTA: Imports from Georgia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 101.18 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2018

Duty‐free imports: 91.53 mln. USD, 90.5% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 4.5% (2020), 4.1% (2021), 1.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 22.89 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0.5%), MFN zero (20.6%), MFN (40.3%), other pref. (6.1%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 4’400 USD, savings rate: 0.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 796’910 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 22.89 9.22 4.72 0.11 1.39 1.22 4.40 796.91
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Fats and Oils 15 7.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Clothing 61 6.30 5.93 0.37 0.01 0.00 0.12 0.23 454.92

Other Textiles 63 1.37 0.95 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 256.54
Iron and Steel 72 1.35 0.13 1.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.37

Pharmaceuticals 30 1.20 0.00 0.05 0.00 1.15 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 0.93 0.05 0.88 0.00 0.00 1.09 0.01 0.10

Clothing (woven) 62 0.70 0.65 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.88
Wood 44 0.61 0.56 0.03 0.02 0.00 3.56 2.25 13.82

Beverages 22 0.50 0.04 0.46 0.00 0.00 7.13 0.23 0.89
Wadding 56 0.50 0.33 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.73
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Other Textiles 6307.90 0.95 0.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 256.48
Clothing 6109.90 2.21 2.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 192.98
Clothing 6104.63 1.72 1.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132.57
Clothing 6103.43 0.59 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.86
Wadding 5609.00 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.73
Clothing 6109.10 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.80
Wood 4421.99 0.56 0.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.82
Clothing 6110.30 0.44 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.03 10.95
Clothing 6105.20 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.42
Clothing 6110.20 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.94
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EFTA: Exports to Georgia 2021 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 102.71 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2018

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 0.63 mln. USD, 0.6% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2019), – (2020), 26.5% (2021)

Exports without gold: 102.71 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2021: FTA (0.5%), MFN zero (0%), MFN (99.4%), other pref. (0.1%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2021
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2021: 34’860 USD, savings rate: 21.7%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2021: 125’930 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 102.71 102.08 0.00 0.50 0.13 26.50 34.86 125.93
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 49.42 49.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 13.70 13.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 7.11 7.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Specialized Machines 85 4.05 4.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Fish 03 3.09 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Precision Instruments 90 2.74 2.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Mineral Fuels 27 2.50 2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Watches 91 2.48 2.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Books 49 2.06 2.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Rubber 40 1.91 1.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Articles of Iron and Steel 7318.15 0.21 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.10
Jewelry 7117.19 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.93
Plastics 3917.40 0.54 0.21 0.00 0.33 0.00 61.11 16.63 10.58

Cosmetics 3307.90 0.20 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 8.97
Articles of Iron and Steel 7318.16 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.46

Tobacco 2402.10 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.30
Jewelry 7116.20 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.53
Plastics 3926.90 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 17.92 1.38 6.33

Articles of Iron and Steel 7318.29 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.03
Cosmetics 3305.90 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.05 4.82
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EFTA: Imports from Hong Kong 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 4.28 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.10.2012

Duty‐free imports: 3.16 bln. USD, 73.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 2.0% (2020), 0.8% (2021), 1.8% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.88 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0.7%), MFN zero (18.5%), MFN (41.1%), other pref. (39.7%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 4e+05 USD, savings rate: 17.2%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’927’650 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’879.22 772.89 346.72 14.03 745.59 1.78 400.00 1’927.65
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Jewellery 71 1’099.50 600.45 3.27 1.12 494.65 0.19 6.63 110.00
Watches 91 330.76 82.44 3.46 6.07 238.79 6.86 44.89 227.50

Specialised Machines 85 179.14 8.44 167.32 1.15 2.23 11.96 23.79 61.43
Machines 84 37.02 3.95 31.41 0.20 1.46 4.81 7.69 15.32

Cars 87 32.61 2.52 29.97 0.11 0.00 4.25 0.60 7.36
Precision Instruments 90 20.97 4.73 13.69 0.55 2.01 10.39 2.17 13.38

Inorg. Chemicals 28 17.12 3.78 13.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
Clothing 61 14.90 14.04 0.43 0.39 0.04 2.68 24.55 455.12

Works of Art 97 14.12 0.00 9.70 0.00 4.42 — 0.00 0.00
Footwear 64 12.99 9.05 3.89 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 115.88
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Clothing (woven) 6202.40 1.24 1.24 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.44 0.28 88.76
Clothing 6112.41 4.97 4.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.70
Watches 9111.20 21.39 18.63 0.00 1.70 1.06 8.35 19.78 65.00

Clothing (woven) 6204.49 0.88 0.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.08
Clothing 6110.11 0.97 0.90 0.00 0.07 0.00 6.86 5.83 56.73
Watches 9113.20 15.45 13.48 0.00 1.79 0.18 11.73 11.88 52.97

Clothing (woven) 6203.43 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.09 51.52
Footwear 6403.99 3.47 3.44 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 49.39
Furniture 9405.21 1.45 1.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.72

Clothing (woven) 6204.63 0.67 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.09 41.68
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EFTA: Exports to Hong Kong 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 9.85 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.10.2012

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 9.85 bln. USD, 100% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), – (2021), – (2022)

Exports without gold: 6.72 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports by trade regime.
2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (100%), MFN (0%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD, savings rate: —%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD).
.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 6’716.92 0.00 6’716.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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s Jewellery 71 2’585.13 0.00 2’585.13 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Watches 91 2’228.70 0.00 2’228.70 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Cosmetics 33 445.47 0.00 445.47 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Pharmaceuticals 30 255.44 0.00 255.44 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Precision Instruments 90 186.58 0.00 186.58 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Specialised Machines 85 180.75 0.00 180.75 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Fish 03 152.74 0.00 152.74 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 138.34 0.00 138.34 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Works of Art 97 118.63 0.00 118.63 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Leather Articles 42 82.14 0.00 82.14 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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EFTA: Imports from Indonesia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 2.59 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2021

Duty‐free imports: 0.6 bln. USD, 23% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), – (2021), 3.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 2.52 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (2.6%), MFN zero (14.7%), MFN (78.1%), other pref. (4.5%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 7’403’730 USD, savings rate: 37.7%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 12’229’750 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 2’517.23 1’966.35 371.28 65.38 114.21 3.22 7’403.73 12’229.75
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Jewellery 71 1’614.90 1’596.93 0.43 0.15 17.38 0.01 2.98 13.08
Footwear 64 173.45 118.70 49.37 5.37 0.00 4.33 200.46 2’544.24

Clothing (woven) 62 90.31 85.32 1.69 3.29 0.00 3.72 474.91 5’208.66
Nickel 75 87.43 0.01 0.00 0.00 87.42 0.00 0.00 0.00

Specialised Machines 85 76.94 18.54 56.12 2.23 0.05 10.75 70.47 243.97
Clothing 61 53.87 45.09 2.06 6.72 0.00 12.97 739.84 2’421.43
Furniture 94 39.83 1.49 37.51 0.84 0.00 36.15 29.61 33.87
Wood 44 39.53 2.28 35.06 2.19 0.00 48.83 44.59 37.31

Machines 84 32.15 4.61 25.66 1.63 0.25 26.12 44.34 39.11
Inorg. Chemicals 28 29.52 0.06 29.04 0.43 0.00 88.20 3.61 0.47
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Footwear 6403.99 39.99 38.87 0.00 1.12 0.00 2.79 83.47 1’019.85
Clothing (woven) 6206.40 8.37 7.94 0.00 0.43 0.00 5.16 122.89 729.48
Clothing (woven) 6202.40 10.80 10.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 608.14
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 5.58 5.43 0.00 0.15 0.00 2.69 39.28 562.07
Clothing (woven) 6201.40 5.88 5.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 433.62

Footwear 6404.11 17.28 15.41 0.00 1.87 0.00 10.82 63.94 421.84
Footwear 6402.99 20.50 19.89 0.00 0.62 0.00 3.01 26.61 396.39
Clothing 6110.20 9.29 7.85 0.00 1.44 0.00 15.45 126.27 359.38
Footwear 6404.19 25.50 25.37 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.52 3.98 327.04

Clothing (woven) 6204.63 5.24 5.15 0.00 0.09 0.00 1.64 9.83 324.50

28

http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en


EFTA: Exports to Indonesia 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 1.14 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.11.2021

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 0.64 bln. USD, 56.3% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), – (2021), 21.4% (2022)

Exports without gold: 0.85 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (15.2%), MFN zero (28.7%), MFN (56.1%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 56’880 USD, savings rate: 22.2%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 199’250 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 847.16 475.17 243.03 128.96 0.00 21.40 56.88 199.25
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s Watches 91 121.16 121.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.33
Mineral Fuels 27 115.13 0.11 115.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05
Machines 84 91.92 67.02 19.40 5.49 0.00 7.90 1.99 23.11

Org. Chemicals 29 65.04 23.11 29.04 12.90 0.00 31.90 5.30 10.64
Precision Instruments 90 58.66 55.26 0.99 2.42 0.00 4.20 1.49 24.58

Dyeing Extracts 32 49.78 10.20 0.67 38.90 0.00 79.20 18.64 3.81
Specialised Machines 85 39.09 26.55 9.95 2.59 0.00 8.80 1.17 9.11
Pharmaceuticals 30 31.98 7.77 23.27 0.94 0.00 7.30 0.18 3.00

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 24.50 21.67 1.55 1.28 0.00 5.60 0.46 8.53
Aluminium 76 21.06 6.71 14.35 0.01 0.00 0.10 0.00 1.97
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Watches 9102.11 62.78 62.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.78
Watches 9101.11 47.04 47.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.41

Precision Instruments 9018.31 4.25 3.63 0.00 0.62 0.00 14.61 0.75 4.60
Misc. Chemical Goods 3801.30 9.12 9.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.56
Precision Instruments 9018.90 6.38 6.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.18

Cosmetics 3302.10 10.53 6.26 0.00 4.28 0.00 40.63 2.14 3.12
Machines 8431.43 6.00 5.88 0.00 0.12 0.00 1.93 0.06 2.94
Paper 4805.91 13.51 13.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70

Specialised Machines 8504.40 5.97 3.74 0.00 2.22 0.00 37.24 1.11 2.69
Precision Instruments 9019.20 4.84 4.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.42
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EFTA: Imports from Israel 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 0.83 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.1993

Duty‐free imports: 0.44 bln. USD, 53.1% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 34.3% (2020), 22.2% (2021), 16.3% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 0.82 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (8.7%), MFN zero (36.5%), MFN (44.6%), other pref. (10.2%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’639’090 USD, savings rate: 64.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 902’180 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 824.34 368.04 300.94 71.31 84.06 16.25 1’639.09 902.18
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Jewellery 71 320.58 303.72 3.73 1.25 11.88 0.41 6.41 35.31
Specialised Machines 85 89.74 5.20 57.22 5.10 22.21 49.49 9.33 18.81
Precision Instruments 90 76.84 4.92 69.23 0.70 1.98 12.52 0.28 23.21

Machines 84 54.60 6.37 25.19 14.10 8.93 68.87 79.63 19.55
Plastics 39 31.98 6.03 12.36 13.54 0.04 69.16 432.72 150.28
Aircrafts 88 27.19 0.00 1.05 0.01 26.13 68.17 0.20 0.03
Fruits 08 26.11 7.23 12.50 6.38 0.00 46.91 65.93 55.39

Org. Chemicals 29 17.18 6.67 2.13 7.03 1.35 51.30 6.29 6.59
Inorg. Chemicals 28 15.64 3.04 9.78 1.11 1.70 26.72 8.14 23.29

Tools 82 13.65 6.38 3.58 3.66 0.02 36.46 68.49 32.44
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Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 2.85 1.57 0.22 1.06 0.00 40.39 500.88 262.93
Plastics 3926.90 6.38 2.62 0.00 3.74 0.02 58.75 31.68 53.30
Plastics 3920.62 0.85 0.66 0.00 0.18 0.00 21.53 3.33 37.31

Articles of Iron and Steel 7307.92 3.27 3.17 0.00 0.10 0.00 3.07 0.85 30.50
Pastries 1905.90 1.01 0.67 0.00 0.33 0.00 33.43 27.03 28.87

Precision Instruments 9032.89 3.79 3.78 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.38 0.00 21.35
Plastics 3920.30 0.46 0.36 0.00 0.10 0.00 22.40 5.13 18.80
Jewellery 7113.19 3.33 2.20 0.00 0.98 0.15 30.76 6.24 18.01
Tools 8212.20 1.37 1.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.46
Fruits 0804.40 4.46 2.88 0.00 1.58 0.00 35.45 8.76 16.61
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EFTA: Imports from Jordan 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 33.34 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2002

Duty‐free imports: 20.35 mln. USD, 61% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 7.7% (2020), 17.7% (2021), 6.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 29.76 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (2.5%), MFN zero (54.6%), MFN (39.6%), other pref. (3.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 81’250 USD, savings rate: 11.6%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 616’290 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 29.76 11.80 16.25 0.73 0.98 5.95 81.25 616.29
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Clothing 61 9.68 8.95 0.71 0.02 0.00 0.23 1.91 534.19
Inorg. Chemicals 28 3.19 0.14 3.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.79
Clothing (woven) 62 1.66 1.40 0.09 0.17 0.00 10.90 3.38 68.46

Precision Instruments 90 1.13 0.18 0.92 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.24
Specialised Machines 85 1.00 0.04 0.95 0.01 0.00 22.32 0.13 0.24

Jewellery 71 0.65 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.04
Fruits 08 0.52 0.25 0.17 0.00 0.09 1.86 0.05 1.95

Prep. of vegetables 20 0.39 0.24 0.02 0.00 0.14 19.07 0.15 0.44
Watches 91 0.35 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
Pastries 19 0.32 0.03 0.00 0.30 0.00 92.27 5.43 1.06
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Clothing 6104.63 2.94 2.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.18 227.01
Clothing 6109.90 1.63 1.62 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.93 1.40 151.90
Clothing 6110.30 1.78 1.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.20 51.40
Clothing 6102.30 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 39.46

Clothing (woven) 6203.43 0.34 0.34 0.00 0.01 0.00 1.53 0.44 17.48
Clothing 6101.30 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.78
Clothing 6103.43 0.19 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.05 16.58

Clothing (woven) 6202.40 0.30 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 13.80
Clothing (woven) 6212.10 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.01 12.01

Clothing 6104.62 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.49
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EFTA: Imports from Lebanon 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 164.57 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2007

Duty‐free imports: 156.4 mln. USD, 95% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 1.1% (2020), 3.9% (2021), 18.9% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 16.32 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (8.3%), MFN zero (44.6%), MFN (38.2%), other pref. (8.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 64’690 USD, savings rate: 39.7%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 98’220 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 16.32 6.24 7.28 1.35 1.45 18.92 64.69 98.22
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Jewellery 71 3.85 3.68 0.03 0.08 0.06 2.18 0.09 2.41
Plant Oils 12 2.57 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.65 — 0.00 0.00
Beverages 22 2.28 0.06 2.15 0.06 0.00 54.12 8.01 2.80
Works of Art 97 2.26 0.00 2.26 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Prep. of vegetables 20 1.58 0.78 0.02 0.52 0.26 58.67 13.26 55.00
Watches 91 1.03 0.61 0.03 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.29

Clothing (woven) 62 0.39 0.24 0.00 0.16 0.00 39.80 3.66 4.25
Furniture 94 0.35 0.23 0.08 0.04 0.00 15.59 0.04 0.60
Pastries 19 0.29 0.03 0.00 0.26 0.00 89.88 19.68 2.19

Coffee and Tea 09 0.26 0.05 0.13 0.08 0.00 66.08 0.74 0.52
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Prep. of vegetables 2005.99 0.25 0.24 0.00 0.02 0.00 6.33 4.47 52.63
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.00 56.96 15.74 8.35

Cocoa 1806.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.36
Misc. Edible Preparations 2103.90 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.12 0.18 2.73

Beverages 2203.00 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.00 65.30 6.54 1.91
Prep. of vegetables 2008.19 0.58 0.10 0.00 0.48 0.00 82.44 8.35 1.86

Jewellery 7113.19 1.47 1.33 0.00 0.08 0.06 5.49 0.08 1.76
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 0.19 0.11 0.00 0.08 0.00 43.53 1.01 1.49
Leather Articles 4203.30 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27

Sugar 1704.90 0.08 0.06 0.00 0.02 0.00 22.95 0.87 1.01
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EFTA: Imports fromMexico 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 2.94 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2001

Duty‐free imports: 2.55 bln. USD, 86.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 36.7% (2020), 48.0% (2021), 30.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.53 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (10.8%), MFN zero (59.9%), MFN (24.7%), other pref. (2%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’828’690 USD, savings rate: 56.2%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’981’430 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’532.89 378.24 918.45 165.33 30.82 30.63 3’828.69 2’981.43

To
p‐
10

pr
od

uc
tg

ro
up

s
w
ith

hi
gh

es
ti
m
p.

va
lu
es

Cars 87 553.00 171.94 279.54 101.48 0.04 37.12 944.45 1’314.87
Precision Instruments 90 230.27 1.24 228.10 0.00 0.93 0.00 0.00 2.26
Specialised Machines 85 154.47 19.09 133.42 1.05 0.90 5.22 50.38 179.53

Machines 84 144.53 13.69 125.49 1.91 3.44 12.26 71.19 59.05
Jewellery 71 111.72 108.27 0.90 0.01 2.53 0.01 2.02 6.49

Org. Chemicals 29 77.43 15.96 20.99 37.58 2.89 70.19 672.27 101.37
Fats and Oils 15 46.88 0.19 0.18 0.00 6.46 — 0.00 0.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 38.68 0.77 37.16 0.52 0.24 40.28 3.33 2.98
Coffee and Tea 09 32.17 0.01 32.16 0.00 0.00 11.68 0.00 0.01
Beverages 22 20.64 6.30 5.36 8.85 0.13 58.53 1’550.89 508.12
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Beverages 2208.90 5.84 5.28 0.02 0.54 0.00 9.26 69.46 389.41
Cars 8703.80 51.06 51.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 291.94
Cars 8703.23 60.33 44.47 0.00 15.86 0.00 26.29 105.85 257.78
Cars 8708.70 3.18 3.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 227.73
Cars 8703.60 25.92 25.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.18

Beverages 2203.00 8.89 0.69 0.00 8.20 0.00 92.29 1’479.52 108.07
Cars 8703.50 71.84 19.32 0.00 52.52 0.00 73.11 298.88 107.70
Cars 8703.32 23.82 14.82 0.00 9.00 0.00 37.79 59.98 88.75

Specialised Machines 8507.10 1.89 0.89 0.00 1.00 0.00 52.98 50.20 61.41
Org. Chemicals 2915.31 15.53 1.85 0.00 13.68 0.00 88.09 472.56 60.93
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EFTA: Exports to Mexico 2020 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 1.62 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2001

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 1.37 bln. USD, 84.7% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 59.9% (2018), 61.7% (2019), 61.2% (2020)

Exports without gold: 1.62 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2020: FTA (48%), MFN zero (36.8%), MFN (15.3%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2020
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2020: 28’214’630 USD, savings rate: 60.1%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2020: 18’701’670 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’621.70 247.48 596.57 777.65 0.00 61.24 28’214.63 18’701.67
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s Machines 84 322.50 17.47 235.07 69.96 0.00 25.30 732.09 1’986.40
Pharmaceuticals 30 271.53 59.84 2.66 209.03 0.00 77.00 15’749.96 4’329.24

Specialized Machines 85 223.43 31.87 150.65 40.91 0.00 27.20 783.62 2’066.90
Watches 91 140.09 0.00 11.08 129.01 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Precision Instruments 90 98.89 8.79 67.56 22.54 0.00 60.30 844.32 712.46
Org. Chemicals 29 94.42 9.85 29.92 54.65 0.00 46.90 453.21 502.52

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 53.39 22.22 25.84 5.33 0.00 5.00 83.15 2’834.65
Cosmetics 33 45.12 5.91 0.06 39.15 0.00 86.70 2’138.74 650.09
Plastics 39 44.20 13.36 17.58 13.26 0.00 44.80 983.37 1’210.54
Fertilizers 31 42.76 0.00 0.15 42.62 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Articles of Iron and Steel 7306.50 15.62 15.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2’343.17
Pharmaceuticals 3002.10 119.97 36.32 0.00 83.66 0.00 69.73 4’182.78 1’815.79
Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 104.57 13.89 1.72 88.96 0.00 86.42 8’838.76 1’389.10

Plastics 3926.90 9.56 2.84 6.08 0.64 0.00 8.95 41.89 425.96
Org. Chemicals 2936.29 9.84 8.51 0.92 0.41 0.00 1.91 8.29 425.36

Specialized Machines 8501.31 8.36 8.18 0.06 0.13 0.00 1.55 10.66 418.29
Cosmetics 3303.00 3.38 3.21 0.00 0.17 0.00 5.06 24.78 401.93

Cars 8708.29 9.62 6.96 2.09 0.57 0.00 0.93 3.27 348.04
Pharmaceuticals 3004.39 7.49 3.20 0.14 4.15 0.00 56.48 415.21 319.95

Machines 8481.80 5.20 3.55 1.16 0.49 0.00 9.00 35.06 318.76
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EFTA: Imports fromMontenegro 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 4.4 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2012

Duty‐free imports: 2.76 mln. USD, 62.7% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 16.5% (2020), 18.5% (2021), 11.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 4.36 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (4.6%), MFN zero (22.4%), MFN (37%), other pref. (35.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 10’050 USD, savings rate: 37.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 17’030 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 4.36 1.61 0.98 0.20 1.57 11.12 10.05 17.03
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Aluminium 76 1.57 0.00 0.00 0.01 1.56 100.00 0.14 0.00
Cars 87 1.08 1.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.99

Vegetables 07 0.62 0.01 0.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63
Watches 91 0.34 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Specialised Machines 85 0.14 0.04 0.09 0.00 0.01 8.22 0.09 0.12
Plaster 68 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 100.00 7.37 0.00

Jewellery 71 0.09 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.00 50.72 0.24 0.12

Precision Instruments 90 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Works of Art 97 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Cars 8703.40 0.86 0.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.36
Wood 4415.10 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.21
Cars 8703.22 0.15 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.15

Clothing 6110.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.73
Vegetables 0710.80 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63

Cars 8703.24 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32
Plastics 3923.90 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29
Wood 4412.39 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18
Cars 8703.21 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13
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EFTA: Exports to Montenegro 2020 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 429.02 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2012

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 350.27 mln. USD, 81.6% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 19.7% (2018), 20.1% (2019), 19.7% (2020)

Exports without gold: 429.02 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2020: FTA (4.7%), MFN zero (77%), MFN (18.3%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2020
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2020: 926’380 USD, savings rate: 21%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2020: 3’493’320 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 429.02 78.67 330.32 20.00 0.00 19.68 926.38 3’493.32

To
p‐
10

pr
od

uc
tg

ro
up

s
w
ith

hi
gh

es
te

xp
.v

al
ue

s Pharmaceuticals 30 214.59 0.00 214.48 0.11 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Mineral Fuels 27 80.75 0.28 80.45 0.01 0.00 4.60 0.42 11.17

Watches 91 65.56 54.74 0.00 10.82 0.00 16.50 486.87 2’463.43
Machines 84 17.94 1.87 15.76 0.27 0.00 9.40 6.83 96.49

Precision Instruments 90 12.85 1.07 11.53 0.25 0.00 1.00 0.14 31.48
Tobacco 24 6.38 6.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Specialized Machines 85 3.47 1.46 1.31 0.69 0.00 23.80 4.73 18.37
Articles of Iron and Steel 73 3.46 0.21 1.93 1.32 0.00 35.80 11.14 17.38

Plastics 39 2.94 1.91 0.13 0.90 0.00 30.60 26.52 82.10
Cosmetics 33 2.44 1.31 0.12 1.02 0.00 42.40 62.68 85.04
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Watches 9102.21 58.42 48.65 0.00 9.77 0.00 16.72 439.62 2’189.06
Watches 9102.11 5.01 4.11 0.00 0.90 0.00 17.95 40.45 184.96

Coffee and Tea 0901.21 0.59 0.48 0.00 0.12 0.00 19.81 17.61 71.27
Misc. Edible Preparations 2101.11 0.70 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.16

Machines 8408.90 0.78 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.10
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.87 0.63 0.00 0.24 0.00 27.83 28.14 55.51

Plastics 3921.90 1.24 0.91 0.00 0.33 0.00 26.66 16.52 45.43
Cosmetics 3304.99 1.43 0.67 0.00 0.77 0.00 53.45 49.78 43.36

Dyeing Extracts 3214.10 1.25 0.85 0.00 0.40 0.00 32.13 20.12 42.52
Furniture 9405.10 0.48 0.41 0.00 0.07 0.00 14.29 6.86 41.19
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EFTA: Imports fromMorocco 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 0.63 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.12.1999

Duty‐free imports: 0.47 bln. USD, 75% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 61.1% (2020), 57.9% (2021), 52.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 0.6 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (24.7%), MFN zero (42.6%), MFN (22.9%), other pref. (9.8%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 6’434’460 USD, savings rate: 50.6%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 6’270’370 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 600.37 137.30 255.66 148.35 59.06 52.11 6’434.46 6’270.37
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Jewellery 71 110.64 1.53 0.06 58.82 50.23 97.46 6.87 3.08
Clothing (woven) 62 91.54 49.30 1.33 36.87 4.03 42.79 4’676.21 4’214.67

Cars 87 57.49 21.29 7.97 28.23 0.00 57.01 365.50 243.89
Fruits 08 53.11 20.43 30.60 0.95 1.13 4.48 24.18 217.96

Clothing 61 31.59 18.67 3.06 9.86 0.00 34.55 704.79 965.30
Vegetables 07 30.28 12.42 11.96 3.37 2.53 21.38 185.26 350.74
Fats and Oils 15 29.91 0.22 29.49 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.03
Plant Oils 12 21.36 0.00 21.34 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00

Specialised Machines 85 14.25 3.58 10.53 0.06 0.08 1.76 0.17 25.29
Footwear 64 7.80 1.51 3.14 3.15 0.00 67.51 122.03 35.48
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Clothing (woven) 6204.43 7.28 4.85 0.00 2.43 0.00 33.37 381.05 761.92
Clothing (woven) 6204.33 4.78 1.72 0.00 3.05 0.00 63.94 661.69 370.76
Clothing (woven) 6202.40 3.20 1.67 0.00 1.53 0.00 47.80 237.93 309.80
Clothing (woven) 6206.40 4.86 2.52 0.00 2.35 0.00 48.23 299.44 290.34
Clothing (woven) 6212.10 9.41 8.75 0.00 0.66 0.00 7.04 46.30 249.00

Clothing 6104.43 4.28 3.47 0.00 0.81 0.00 18.95 111.62 226.59
Clothing (woven) 6202.20 5.16 2.29 0.00 2.87 0.00 55.54 341.10 206.50
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 5.95 1.76 0.00 2.28 1.91 56.40 416.21 203.11
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 6.58 3.55 0.00 2.61 0.43 42.38 228.45 197.99
Clothing (woven) 6204.44 4.38 2.64 0.00 1.74 0.00 39.65 256.26 179.18
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EFTA: Exports to Morocco 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 393.02 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.12.1999

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 275.35 mln. USD, 70.1% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), – (2021), 66.9% (2022)

Exports without gold: 393.02 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (60.6%), MFN zero (0%), MFN (29.9%), other pref. (9.5%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 28’994’560 USD, savings rate: 59.7%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 19’566’710 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 393.02 117.68 0.00 238.12 37.23 66.93 28’994.56 19’566.71
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s Tobacco 24 74.41 30.61 0.00 43.55 0.26 58.70 17’418.88 12’242.45
Machines 84 58.18 20.05 0.00 36.94 1.18 64.80 1’494.56 715.15

Pharmaceuticals 30 57.13 1.45 0.00 40.54 15.13 96.50 1’196.79 207.41
Specialised Machines 85 29.34 22.09 0.00 5.85 1.40 20.90 595.60 2’252.81

Watches 91 26.02 2.68 0.00 23.34 0.00 89.70 583.45 67.09
Fish 03 21.96 1.92 0.00 20.04 0.00 91.30 2’003.71 194.50

Aircrafts 88 13.79 3.83 0.00 0.00 9.95 0.00 0.00 95.81
Precision Instruments 90 13.11 6.31 0.00 6.72 0.08 51.60 173.42 157.71

Dyeing Extracts 32 10.58 1.04 0.00 5.49 4.05 84.10 1’679.64 149.09
Pastries 19 7.92 3.10 0.00 4.82 0.00 60.80 481.83 325.11
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Tobacco 2402.20 73.23 29.43 0.00 43.55 0.26 59.67 17’418.88 11’771.60
Coffee and Tea 0901.21 3.15 3.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1’261.87

Specialised Machines 8536.90 8.89 8.78 0.00 0.11 0.00 1.21 42.99 533.47
Tobacco 2402.10 1.18 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 470.86

Specialised Machines 8538.90 0.98 0.95 0.00 0.03 0.00 3.26 12.78 379.39
Pastries 1901.10 7.77 3.00 0.00 4.77 0.00 61.42 477.00 299.60

Specialised Machines 8544.11 0.63 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.09 250.45
Specialised Machines 8536.20 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.29 238.90
Specialised Machines 8544.20 0.46 0.45 0.00 0.01 0.00 2.80 3.15 164.80
Inorg. Chemicals 2814.10 5.36 5.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133.93
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EFTA: Imports from North Macedonia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 106.57 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2002

Duty‐free imports: 61.97 mln. USD, 58.1% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 36.1% (2020), 48.0% (2021), 47.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 104.53 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (34.3%), MFN zero (16.3%), MFN (39.8%), other pref. (9.5%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’478’010 USD, savings rate: 44%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’882’240 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 104.53 41.65 17.00 35.90 9.98 47.62 1’478.01 1’882.24
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Clothing (woven) 62 33.23 21.23 0.29 3.27 8.43 13.34 230.52 980.96
Furniture 94 20.22 0.93 2.40 16.90 0.00 94.80 248.41 71.81
Clothing 61 11.19 8.99 0.24 1.02 0.93 10.21 88.77 381.35

Specialised Machines 85 8.60 0.95 7.50 0.09 0.06 8.83 0.88 10.30
Footwear 64 3.94 2.10 1.33 0.51 0.00 19.57 8.49 23.18
Plastics 39 3.90 0.13 0.89 2.88 0.00 95.85 205.32 18.10
Tobacco 24 2.64 1.93 0.71 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 2.15 0.34 0.02 1.79 0.00 84.16 39.14 10.04
Machines 84 2.06 0.41 1.19 0.45 0.00 52.14 6.74 12.34
Pastries 19 1.73 0.04 0.00 1.70 0.00 98.01 111.94 1.00
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Prep. of vegetables 2001.90 0.67 0.66 0.00 0.01 0.00 1.53 4.28 183.54
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 2.77 2.19 0.00 0.02 0.56 0.81 2.24 164.49
Clothing (woven) 6205.20 4.08 3.06 0.00 0.29 0.73 8.62 19.50 132.10
Clothing (woven) 6206.40 1.91 1.78 0.00 0.13 0.00 6.92 8.41 86.17

Clothing 6105.10 1.58 1.16 0.00 0.18 0.24 13.41 17.21 85.21
Clothing (woven) 6204.69 2.00 1.99 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.62 1.00 72.79

Clothing 6104.63 1.51 1.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.17 71.50
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 3.84 0.86 0.00 0.64 2.34 42.60 34.74 65.86

Furniture 9404.90 1.04 0.54 0.00 0.50 0.00 48.17 79.70 49.83
Clothing 6109.10 0.80 0.77 0.00 0.03 0.00 3.63 0.62 46.66

39

http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0420_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/2094_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en


EFTA: Exports to Northern Macedonia 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 134.86 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2002

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 128.97 mln. USD, 95.6% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 60.2% (2020), 67.8% (2021), 73.1% (2022)

Exports without gold: 133.33 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (32.2%), MFN zero (56.8%), MFN (4.4%), other pref. (6.6%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 974’450 USD, savings rate: 72.8%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 364’030 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 133.33 5.89 75.68 42.93 8.83 73.10 974.45 364.03
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s Mineral Fuels 27 46.94 0.00 46.79 0.15 0.00 97.90 21.25 0.33
Machines 84 16.12 0.85 6.56 8.71 0.00 62.70 109.70 66.27

Specialised Machines 85 13.34 0.12 4.83 4.45 3.93 20.30 1.58 6.56
Pharmaceuticals 30 13.13 1.89 0.94 10.29 0.00 67.60 197.46 94.48

Aluminium 76 5.01 0.00 0.51 4.48 0.02 99.90 263.57 0.63
Precision Instruments 90 4.36 0.00 4.14 0.16 0.07 — 0.00 0.00

Jewellery 71 3.89 0.00 3.83 0.05 0.00 85.40 2.56 0.44
Watches 91 3.71 0.00 0.06 3.65 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 3.47 0.01 3.13 0.34 0.00 64.40 0.73 0.42
Plastics 39 2.83 0.62 0.02 1.77 0.42 73.30 95.55 30.38
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 4.21 1.89 0.00 2.32 0.00 55.14 115.95 94.33
Tools 8208.90 0.23 0.17 0.00 0.06 0.00 27.63 8.36 21.91

Machines 8413.70 0.13 0.12 0.00 0.01 0.00 8.12 1.58 17.86
Soap 3401.30 0.21 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.21 13.53

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.25 0.06 0.00 0.18 0.00 73.94 36.43 12.84
Cosmetics 3304.99 0.44 0.12 0.00 0.32 0.00 73.25 20.93 7.64
Machines 8477.80 0.71 0.10 0.00 0.61 0.00 86.55 49.15 7.64
Plastics 3907.30 0.25 0.24 0.00 0.01 0.00 3.48 0.26 7.27

Dyeing Extracts 3214.10 0.86 0.12 0.00 0.57 0.17 82.62 34.13 7.18
Plastics 3921.90 0.14 0.11 0.00 0.03 0.00 20.88 1.76 6.68
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EFTA: Imports from Palestine 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 1.53 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.1999

Duty‐free imports: 0.99 mln. USD, 64.4% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 88.9% (2020), 90.9% (2021), 82.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.16 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (5.6%), MFN zero (83.6%), MFN (10.8%), other pref. (0%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 860 USD, savings rate: 76.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 270 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1.16 0.13 0.97 0.06 0.00 82.12 0.86 0.27
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Fruits 08 0.98 0.10 0.88 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Fats and Oils 15 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.00 81.57 0.19 0.07
Beverages 22 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 100.00 0.67 0.00

Precision Instruments 90 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Coffee and Tea 09 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Misc. Goods 96 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Works of Art 97 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Fish 03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Plants 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Plant Oils 12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Pastries 1902.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08
Fats and Oils 1509.30 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.00 81.57 0.19 0.07

Clothing (woven) 6204.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Misc. Edible Preparations 2103.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02

Footwear 6404.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Clothing 6110.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Clothing 6109.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Soap 3401.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.12 0.00 0.00

Clothing 6114.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
— — — — — — — —

41

http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0419_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0315_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1162_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0421_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1264_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0634_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1161_2022e.pdf?la=en


EFTA: Imports from Panama 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 60.91 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 29.08.2014

Duty‐free imports: 49.68 mln. USD, 81.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 85.4% (2020), 82.2% (2021), 22.3% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 22.87 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (13.4%), MFN zero (15.5%), MFN (46.8%), other pref. (2.5%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 410’190 USD, savings rate: 82.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 89’200 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 22.87 10.71 3.56 3.06 0.57 22.29 410.19 89.20
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Jewellery 71 9.12 9.10 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.19
Fruits 08 5.28 0.56 1.79 2.93 0.00 84.18 397.38 9.64

Fats and Oils 15 5.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 — 0.00 0.00
Beverages 22 0.83 0.75 0.00 0.08 0.00 10.08 9.95 60.17
Footwear 64 0.81 0.03 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41

Precision Instruments 90 0.43 0.03 0.17 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.08
Cocoa 18 0.18 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Machines 84 0.13 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.09 15.62 0.00 0.16
Coffee and Tea 09 0.12 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 44.67 0.03 0.08

Plastics 39 0.12 0.02 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14
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Beverages 2208.40 0.82 0.74 0.00 0.08 0.00 10.18 9.95 59.61
Other Textiles 6302.53 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.57

Fruits 0807.11 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.06
Cosmetics 3307.20 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.00 38.29 1.97 3.94
Fruits 0804.30 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.74

Clothing 6114.90 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05
Clothing 6109.10 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.79
Fruits 0803.90 2.94 0.01 0.00 2.93 0.00 99.77 397.38 0.73

Clothing 6101.30 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.69
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EFTA: Exports to Panama 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 62.61 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 29.08.2014

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 48.17 mln. USD, 76.9% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 74.8% (2020), 61.8% (2021), 31.3% (2022)

Exports without gold: 61.67 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (8.3%), MFN zero (70.9%), MFN (16.7%), other pref. (4.1%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 307’150 USD, savings rate: 25.5%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 898’880 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 61.67 10.30 43.75 5.12 2.50 31.33 307.15 898.88
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 31.32 0.00 31.31 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00
Specialised Machines 85 6.46 5.00 0.48 0.20 0.79 2.80 13.53 505.42

Beverages 22 2.97 0.01 0.00 2.96 0.00 99.80 174.76 0.89
Fish 03 2.93 0.00 2.63 0.29 0.00 100.00 1.96 0.00

Fertilisers 31 2.93 0.00 2.93 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 2.24 0.23 1.38 0.10 0.55 8.10 0.60 8.88

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 1.52 0.01 1.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35
Precision Instruments 90 1.49 0.19 0.53 0.02 0.75 11.60 1.92 13.83

Leather Articles 42 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.13 117.83
Footwear 64 0.79 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.65
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Specialised Machines 8544.60 4.68 4.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 467.66
Leather Articles 4202.21 0.47 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.62
Leather Articles 4202.22 0.16 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.29
Coffee and Tea 0901.21 0.42 0.32 0.00 0.10 0.00 24.46 6.22 19.21

Cocoa 1806.31 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.99
Footwear 6404.19 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.07
Soap 3402.50 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.47

Footwear 6403.59 0.21 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.61
Specialised Machines 8516.71 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.38

Footwear 6403.99 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.69
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EFTA: Imports from Peru 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 2.85 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2011

Duty‐free imports: 2.68 bln. USD, 94.2% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 18.7% (2020), 15.0% (2021), 17.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 0.56 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (5.9%), MFN zero (58.3%), MFN (28.8%), other pref. (0.8%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’586’640 USD, savings rate: 73.2%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 948’120 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 555.13 159.73 323.86 32.68 4.66 16.99 2’586.64 948.12
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Fats and Oils 15 123.08 0.02 88.37 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fruits 08 120.60 36.55 61.86 20.74 1.45 36.19 2’177.34 371.75

Jewellery 71 104.19 104.13 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.04 5.68 10.63
Animal Food 23 85.24 0.00 85.24 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Coffee and Tea 09 44.45 2.57 41.85 0.04 0.00 1.60 0.90 37.00

Wool 51 20.69 0.16 19.55 0.97 0.00 85.55 29.88 3.40
Cocoa 18 12.40 0.15 12.04 0.21 0.00 58.08 6.98 1.24

Vegetables 07 12.05 5.60 2.79 2.98 0.67 34.74 22.66 151.68
Clothing 61 6.99 5.23 0.48 1.28 0.00 19.60 51.23 157.96

Prep. of vegetables 20 4.74 0.53 0.77 2.68 0.75 84.50 143.31 37.74
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Fruits 0804.40 22.85 21.99 0.00 0.86 0.00 3.77 6.14 135.50
Vegetables 0708.10 1.18 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 134.46

Fruits 0803.90 16.15 0.81 0.00 15.33 0.00 94.97 2’090.99 107.36
Fruits 0804.50 13.87 10.47 0.00 3.40 0.00 24.51 6.90 58.84

Clothing 6109.10 1.04 1.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 2.42 0.51 51.32
Cereals 1008.50 1.15 0.76 0.00 0.36 0.03 31.78 59.21 50.99

Other Textiles 6301.20 0.71 0.56 0.00 0.14 0.00 20.33 4.71 48.47
Coffee and Tea 0910.11 2.41 2.36 0.00 0.04 0.00 1.73 0.90 34.14

Fruits 0810.90 2.34 1.84 0.00 0.49 0.00 21.17 14.38 32.68
Clothing 6105.10 1.45 1.42 0.00 0.03 0.00 1.76 0.48 29.34
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EFTA: Exports to Peru 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 190.68 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2011

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 160.38 mln. USD, 84.1% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 33.9% (2020), 37.1% (2021), 50.2% (2022)

Exports without gold: 190.68 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (15.8%), MFN zero (68.3%), MFN (15.9%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 18’090 USD, savings rate: 50.2%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 17’980 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 190.68 30.30 130.22 30.16 0.00 50.21 18.09 17.98
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s Pharmaceuticals 30 31.96 19.16 12.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.49
Machines 84 22.76 1.07 21.66 0.03 0.00 2.70 0.02 0.66

Precision Instruments 90 21.15 1.49 18.54 1.13 0.00 43.20 0.68 0.89
Org. Chemicals 29 15.48 0.00 15.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Specialised Machines 85 10.65 0.40 10.22 0.03 0.00 6.30 0.02 0.24
Watches 91 9.72 0.56 0.31 8.84 0.00 94.00 5.30 0.34

Dyeing Extracts 32 9.62 1.42 4.87 3.33 0.00 70.10 2.00 0.85
Beverages 22 9.53 0.00 0.00 9.53 0.00 100.00 5.72 0.00

Ships 89 8.39 0.00 8.39 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Plastics 39 5.74 0.96 4.32 0.46 0.00 32.30 0.28 0.58
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 14.56 14.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.73
Pharmaceuticals 3004.39 2.37 2.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.42
Pharmaceuticals 3004.50 1.39 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.83
Dyeing Extracts 3214.10 3.84 0.98 0.00 2.86 0.00 74.49 1.72 0.59

Machines 8483.90 1.00 0.97 0.00 0.03 0.00 2.97 0.02 0.58
Pharmaceuticals 3004.20 0.82 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49

Precision Instruments 9021.10 2.46 0.67 1.45 0.35 0.00 34.06 0.21 0.40
Paper 4819.20 0.54 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32
Plastics 3926.90 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.31

Articles of Iron and Steel 7318.15 0.50 0.43 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.26
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EFTA: Imports from the Philippines 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 3’862.82 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.06.2018

Duty‐free imports: 3758.83 mln. USD, 97.3% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 30.5% (2020), 31.2% (2021), 24.3% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 375.28 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (8.7%), MFN zero (63.1%), MFN (27.4%), other pref. (0.7%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 616’200 USD, savings rate: 25.3%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’820’750 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 375.28 103.00 236.88 32.67 2.73 24.32 616.20 1’820.75
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Specialised Machines 85 211.20 45.35 143.83 21.42 0.61 32.08 123.13 247.03
Machines 84 47.74 3.00 44.33 0.15 0.26 4.70 0.25 9.51

Precision Instruments 90 11.53 3.20 8.17 0.01 0.14 0.30 0.01 6.86
Fish 03 10.28 0.05 10.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05

Clothing 61 8.93 8.53 0.37 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.74 456.34
Clothing (woven) 62 7.89 7.68 0.21 0.01 0.00 0.12 7.66 319.12
Leather Articles 42 7.50 3.99 3.39 0.12 0.00 3.02 4.22 41.61

Watches 91 7.13 6.34 0.66 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 39.71
Rubber 40 7.08 0.23 3.34 3.51 0.00 93.92 80.36 4.44
Footwear 64 5.68 3.97 1.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.61
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Clothing 6104.63 1.89 1.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.72
Clothing (woven) 6205.20 2.95 2.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 105.89

Specialised Machines 8508.11 30.39 19.59 0.00 10.80 0.00 35.54 56.88 102.11
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.10 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.44

Cosmetics 3307.20 0.44 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.10
Clothing 6110.20 1.58 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.03
Clothing 6109.90 0.73 0.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.06

Specialised Machines 8507.20 2.08 2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.42
Specialised Machines 8537.10 13.96 13.91 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.39

Cars 8712.00 0.35 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.59
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EFTA: Exports to the Philippines 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 458.45 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.06.2018

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 288.75 mln. USD, 63% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 29.5% (2020), 42.0% (2021), 46.1% (2022)

Exports without gold: 458.45 mln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (31.4%), MFN zero (32.4%), MFN (36.2%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 5’948’140 USD, savings rate: 40.4%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 8’784’390 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 458.45 166.02 148.48 143.95 0.00 46.09 5’948.14 8’784.39
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s Specialised Machines 85 102.22 9.99 91.77 0.45 0.00 3.80 10.16 506.40
Watches 91 74.56 24.30 0.01 50.26 0.00 67.40 2’478.11 1’191.66
Machines 84 34.43 18.13 16.11 0.19 0.00 0.60 3.43 590.61

Pharmaceuticals 30 33.97 10.80 4.30 18.86 0.00 55.10 294.93 436.88
Misc. Chemical Goods 38 31.13 6.96 14.00 10.17 0.00 59.40 305.04 188.82
Precision Instruments 90 18.48 5.21 13.18 0.09 0.00 0.30 0.21 129.25

Cocoa 18 18.23 11.66 0.00 6.56 0.00 36.00 456.95 806.41
Tobacco 24 14.46 14.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 908.32

Org. Chemicals 29 13.66 2.98 5.85 4.83 0.00 61.90 48.32 66.54
Fish 03 12.21 11.89 0.00 0.32 0.00 3.60 22.35 590.71
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Tobacco 2401.20 12.86 12.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 857.52
Watches 9102.21 57.01 14.76 0.00 42.26 0.00 74.12 2’112.92 737.77
Cocoa 1806.90 10.21 10.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10 711.08

Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 20.18 7.32 4.30 8.56 0.00 28.68 147.21 366.04
Articles of Iron and Steel 7308.40 3.39 3.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 339.28

Watches 9102.11 9.77 6.68 0.00 3.10 0.00 31.69 154.87 333.87
Pastries 1905.31 1.93 1.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 231.35

Articles of Iron and Steel 7314.41 2.15 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 215.26
Plastics 3923.30 1.43 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 215.15

Fats and Oils 1517.90 1.66 1.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 199.44
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EFTA: Imports from the Republic of Korea 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 3.52 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2006

Duty‐free imports: 3.16 bln. USD, 89.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 61.4% (2020), 53.1% (2021), 55.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 3.39 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (10.4%), MFN zero (78%), MFN (8.4%), other pref. (3.2%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 4’825’260 USD, savings rate: 58.9%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’370’320 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 3’393.55 285.43 2’647.18 352.03 108.91 55.23 4’825.26 3’370.32
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Pharmaceuticals 30 1’159.34 0.00 1’159.33 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00
Cars 87 785.16 22.28 566.43 196.37 0.08 89.81 2’274.83 468.13

Specialised Machines 85 282.34 26.00 239.68 16.03 0.62 38.14 253.93 455.52
Machines 84 237.03 24.89 175.43 29.04 7.68 53.74 170.06 150.73

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 179.92 1.13 177.47 0.37 0.95 24.52 1.15 6.16
Org. Chemicals 29 142.14 17.80 109.94 12.60 1.79 41.45 89.30 41.04

Jewellery 71 135.22 61.00 2.54 0.00 71.69 0.00 0.00 8.41
Plastics 39 75.21 19.05 20.75 35.29 0.11 64.94 423.51 315.48

Precision Instruments 90 64.90 4.84 55.88 2.32 1.86 32.41 30.49 15.92
Rubber 40 48.99 6.01 27.49 15.50 0.00 72.08 299.96 22.76
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Pastries 1902.30 7.20 6.01 0.00 1.19 0.00 16.57 58.14 403.76
Specialised Machines 8507.10 3.35 2.18 0.00 1.17 0.00 35.01 82.53 173.39

Other Textiles 6307.10 2.40 1.73 0.00 0.66 0.00 27.72 64.18 156.53
Specialised Machines 8528.72 7.93 7.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140.78

Cars 8708.30 1.43 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.66
Pastries 1905.90 0.64 0.59 0.00 0.05 0.00 8.50 3.97 100.91
Cosmetics 3304.99 6.50 5.46 0.00 1.04 0.00 16.02 26.55 87.52

Cars 8708.29 2.38 2.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 79.68
Plastics 3918.10 1.43 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.07

Iron and Steel 7223.00 4.45 4.14 0.00 0.32 0.00 7.09 5.91 62.29
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EFTA: Exports to the Republic of Korea 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 5.1 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.09.2006

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 4.42 bln. USD, 86.6% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 68.8% (2020), 62.9% (2021), 82.2% (2022)

Exports without gold: 5.07 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (62%), MFN zero (15.7%), MFN (12.6%), other pref. (9.7%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 235’815’240 USD, savings

rate: 85.4%).
Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 40’412’180 USD).

. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates
over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 5’068.20 640.10 794.41 3’141.84 491.84 82.18 235’815.24 40’412.18
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s Watches 91 773.40 105.28 0.00 668.12 0.00 86.40 53’392.73 8’401.33
Fish 03 704.80 123.87 102.11 469.01 9.81 95.60 90’409.48 2’209.44

Mineral Fuels 27 648.06 1.40 20.55 175.46 450.65 96.60 211.01 97.87
Machines 84 447.87 86.14 48.16 304.75 8.83 76.20 21’205.43 6’569.67

Precision Instruments 90 445.15 13.74 228.36 191.73 11.32 82.10 4’180.82 1’086.58
Pharmaceuticals 30 422.72 83.07 206.47 133.15 0.03 61.50 10’629.93 6’603.68

Jewellery 71 375.19 37.37 4.17 333.66 0.00 75.10 8’953.23 2’985.41
Coffee and Tea 09 249.75 11.79 11.79 225.70 0.47 90.50 9’027.89 943.12

Specialised Machines 85 210.14 46.29 56.27 104.03 3.54 66.70 6’281.17 3’223.12
Nickel 75 146.69 5.33 0.00 141.36 0.00 96.40 4’249.96 64.00
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 176.80 65.10 0.00 111.70 0.00 63.18 8’936.29 5’207.97
Jewellery 7113.19 146.97 36.60 0.00 110.38 0.00 75.10 8’830.07 2’927.82

Fish 0304.89 26.93 18.30 0.00 8.63 0.00 32.06 863.19 1’829.51
Watches 9102.11 111.08 21.96 0.00 89.11 0.00 80.23 7’129.10 1’757.05
Machines 8481.80 79.77 19.34 0.00 60.44 0.00 75.76 4’835.03 1’546.90
Watches 9101.21 159.63 17.61 0.00 142.02 0.00 88.97 11’361.50 1’408.86
Watches 9101.11 61.88 16.27 0.00 45.61 0.00 73.71 3’648.74 1’301.59
Watches 9102.21 343.56 15.77 0.00 327.79 0.00 95.41 26’223.28 1’261.82
Watches 9101.29 37.44 12.47 0.00 24.97 0.00 66.69 1’997.36 997.47
Machines 8456.11 18.31 11.79 0.00 6.52 0.00 35.61 521.53 942.97
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EFTA: Imports from Serbia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 372.58 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.10.2010

Duty‐free imports: 268.53 mln. USD, 72.1% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 68.5% (2020), 66.7% (2021), 67.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 366.75 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (44.3%), MFN zero (25.8%), MFN (24%), other pref. (5.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 6’969’770 USD, savings rate: 76.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’139’920 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 366.75 88.18 94.47 162.46 21.64 67.22 6’969.77 2’139.92
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Furniture 94 67.83 10.39 17.87 39.56 0.01 79.20 1’105.53 245.43
Specialised Machines 85 27.33 8.91 8.94 9.36 0.12 51.22 64.75 153.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 26.67 1.55 3.44 21.47 0.21 93.27 472.13 21.59
Machines 84 25.68 5.83 14.85 4.07 0.93 41.13 59.72 57.73
Clothing 61 22.92 12.98 0.17 9.77 0.00 42.92 802.97 532.16
Fruits 08 20.34 10.26 1.33 0.02 8.72 0.45 0.71 0.66
Plastics 39 19.54 2.06 3.77 13.67 0.05 86.92 929.99 70.81

Precision Instruments 90 16.58 0.53 15.78 0.00 0.27 0.22 0.00 0.88
Copper 74 12.19 0.17 0.01 12.01 0.00 98.60 109.97 3.06
Cars 87 11.85 2.53 6.45 2.14 0.73 45.78 104.94 104.16
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Soap 3402.50 6.72 4.20 0.00 2.52 0.00 37.49 141.67 116.13
Furniture 9405.99 22.06 4.69 0.00 17.37 0.00 78.75 499.78 113.28
Clothing 6115.21 2.76 2.14 0.00 0.63 0.00 22.67 84.02 93.62
Cosmetics 3307.49 2.09 1.86 0.00 0.23 0.00 10.97 26.98 92.53
Furniture 9405.11 18.52 4.50 0.00 14.02 0.00 75.72 301.66 90.46

Cars 8712.00 1.28 1.01 0.00 0.26 0.00 20.58 20.91 67.54
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 0.63 0.59 0.00 0.02 0.01 3.79 2.08 55.20

Clothing 6109.90 1.05 0.87 0.00 0.18 0.00 17.20 21.48 46.68
Specialised Machines 8544.42 2.05 1.86 0.01 0.16 0.02 8.13 8.78 46.36
Clothing (woven) 6211.43 0.75 0.49 0.00 0.03 0.24 5.50 2.52 45.51
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EFTA: Exports to Serbia 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 0.6 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.10.2010

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 0.52 bln. USD, 86% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 79.7% (2020), 85.3% (2021), 85.2% (2022)

Exports without gold: 0.6 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (55.1%), MFN zero (22.1%), MFN (13.1%), other pref. (9.6%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 20’823’830 USD, savings rate: 89.5%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’431’860 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 603.31 79.17 133.59 332.37 58.17 85.22 20’823.83 2’431.86
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s Mineral Fuels 27 105.94 0.28 105.61 0.06 0.00 18.10 2.70 7.35
Jewellery 71 68.88 0.01 0.00 68.87 0.01 100.00 6’889.44 0.67

Pharmaceuticals 30 60.42 8.61 27.97 23.45 0.39 72.90 1’095.82 364.50
Specialised Machines 85 41.67 4.23 0.00 10.47 26.97 71.20 851.22 280.30

Machines 84 40.68 11.18 0.00 24.29 5.22 68.50 1’183.06 576.15
Rail Vehicles 86 37.04 0.60 0.00 36.44 0.00 98.40 364.40 7.18

Soap 34 29.08 0.64 0.00 28.38 0.06 97.80 988.36 35.06
Watches 91 24.64 1.03 0.00 23.58 0.03 95.80 2’344.36 101.02
Nickel 75 23.09 0.03 0.00 0.01 23.05 19.00 0.08 0.35
Plastics 39 21.61 2.16 0.00 19.04 0.42 89.80 1’191.54 104.59
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Pharmaceuticals 3004.90 27.11 5.88 0.00 20.99 0.24 78.12 1’038.32 292.29
Machines 8438.80 1.97 1.57 0.00 0.40 0.00 20.42 40.17 156.55
Watches 9102.29 0.85 0.73 0.00 0.12 0.00 14.40 12.23 72.71
Cosmetics 3304.99 2.93 0.41 0.00 2.52 0.00 86.15 378.59 60.86

Specialised Machines 8537.10 1.20 0.60 0.00 0.51 0.10 45.97 50.70 59.58
Machines 8481.90 1.27 0.59 0.00 0.67 0.00 53.17 67.29 59.28

Specialised Machines 8501.10 0.99 0.47 0.00 0.51 0.00 52.15 51.47 47.22
Plastics 3926.90 2.33 0.48 0.00 1.85 0.01 79.57 184.14 46.95

Articles of Iron and Steel 7326.19 0.71 0.38 0.00 0.33 0.00 46.82 33.22 37.73
Specialised Machines 8516.71 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.21
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EFTA: Imports from Singapore 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 5.69 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2003

Duty‐free imports: 5.52 bln. USD, 97% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 13.4% (2020), 21.7% (2021), 15.5% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 5.27 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0.5%), MFN zero (89.7%), MFN (2.5%), other pref. (7.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 848’150 USD, savings rate: 58.6%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 598’150 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 5’267.69 134.12 4’725.86 24.51 383.21 15.47 848.15 598.15
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Pharmaceuticals 30 3’391.63 0.00 3’388.56 0.00 3.07 — 0.00 0.00
Ships 89 661.67 0.00 661.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jewellery 71 283.97 60.32 0.72 6.59 216.34 9.85 3.46 10.33
Precision Instruments 90 213.23 0.69 204.34 0.48 7.72 41.12 2.24 1.26

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 157.88 0.41 157.13 0.24 0.10 36.95 6.04 1.49
Watches 91 128.80 4.06 0.06 0.00 124.68 0.00 0.00 1.27
Machines 84 127.40 24.48 98.25 0.50 4.17 1.99 1.16 46.64

Specialised Machines 85 118.85 7.51 110.42 0.02 0.90 0.29 0.03 51.19
Plastics 39 26.70 9.24 7.00 10.41 0.05 52.98 139.80 151.16

Misc. Chemical Goods 38 24.18 0.26 23.89 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 1.22
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Plastics 3902.30 4.60 4.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101.18
Specialised Machines 8506.10 0.70 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.94

Cosmetics 3302.90 1.55 0.83 0.00 0.70 0.01 45.80 28.04 37.76
Misc. Articles of Metal 8302.60 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.43

Org. Chemicals 2915.31 0.78 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.70
Plastics 3905.29 1.05 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.35

Dyeing Extracts 3204.16 1.96 1.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.64
Machines 8482.10 0.59 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 18.30

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.75 0.14 0.01 0.60 0.00 80.95 442.11 17.10
Plastics 3926.90 1.99 1.79 0.00 0.15 0.05 7.95 0.40 11.50
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EFTA: Exports to Singapore 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 16.02 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.01.2003

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 16.02 bln. USD, 100% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: – (2020), – (2021), – (2022)

Exports without gold: 15.47 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports by trade regime.
2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (100%), MFN (0%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD, savings rate: —%).

Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD).
.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 15’472.26 0.00 15’472.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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s Jewellery 71 8’292.16 0.00 8’292.16 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Watches 91 2’988.93 0.00 2’988.93 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Org. Chemicals 29 1’429.21 0.00 1’429.21 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 684.45 0.00 684.45 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Precision Instruments 90 396.03 0.00 396.03 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Pharmaceuticals 30 356.60 0.00 356.60 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Specialised Machines 85 271.64 0.00 271.64 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Inorg. Chemicals 28 159.59 0.00 159.59 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Fish 03 143.81 0.00 143.81 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Cosmetics 33 111.26 0.00 111.26 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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EFTA: Imports from Tunisia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 322.41 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.06.2006

Duty‐free imports: 142.57 mln. USD, 44.2% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 31.6% (2020), 26.1% (2021), 26.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 318.66 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (19.6%), MFN zero (24.1%), MFN (55.6%), other pref. (0.6%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’058’720 USD, savings rate: 37.7%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 5’049’340 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 318.66 177.28 76.80 62.51 2.06 26.10 3’058.72 5’049.34
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Clothing (woven) 62 124.85 97.83 2.02 25.01 0.00 20.36 1’392.23 3’755.93
Clothing 61 44.59 28.08 0.95 15.56 0.00 35.66 872.29 765.46

Specialised Machines 85 37.02 12.78 24.06 0.17 0.00 1.35 1.41 115.46
Salt 25 28.50 0.01 28.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05

Plastics 39 18.80 16.93 1.68 0.10 0.08 0.61 5.30 41.69
Footwear 64 16.05 5.95 4.32 5.79 0.00 49.31 276.58 159.32
Machines 84 10.33 5.21 2.26 2.05 0.81 28.25 30.72 13.03

Precision Instruments 90 5.75 0.24 4.95 0.00 0.55 0.83 0.00 0.96
Fruits 08 5.60 1.98 1.07 2.55 0.00 56.29 35.52 21.07
Toys 95 4.57 1.83 0.39 2.34 0.00 56.08 24.88 18.70
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Clothing (woven) 6203.42 60.47 50.39 0.00 10.08 0.00 16.67 530.48 1’249.61
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 19.63 14.56 0.00 5.07 0.00 25.81 265.97 642.47
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 2.89 2.81 0.00 0.08 0.00 2.62 3.15 190.64
Clothing (woven) 6210.10 0.62 0.60 0.00 0.01 0.00 2.19 6.71 177.45
Clothing (woven) 6212.10 7.95 5.52 0.00 2.43 0.00 30.60 63.43 150.19

Clothing 6112.41 8.53 7.95 0.00 0.58 0.00 6.82 22.64 149.09
Clothing (woven) 6211.33 1.26 0.84 0.00 0.43 0.00 33.89 39.50 128.70
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 1.86 1.66 0.00 0.20 0.00 10.83 21.56 121.65
Clothing (woven) 6211.43 1.00 0.83 0.00 0.18 0.00 17.78 25.89 118.25
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 3.11 1.52 0.00 1.59 0.00 51.13 154.63 105.03
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EFTA: Imports from Türkiye 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 3.12 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.04.1992

Duty‐free imports: 2.37 bln. USD, 75.8% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 61.2% (2020), 60.0% (2021), 62.5% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 2.97 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (41%), MFN zero (33.1%), MFN (24.8%), other pref. (1.1%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 80’068’990 USD, savings rate: 72%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 31’169’360 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 2’967.62 736.97 981.50 1’216.21 32.94 62.52 80’068.99 31’169.36
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Clothing 61 520.83 297.57 15.23 208.02 0.01 41.14 16’455.65 11’336.93
Clothing (woven) 62 429.23 234.75 8.92 185.55 0.00 44.15 17’929.55 12’457.12

Cars 87 308.36 32.95 136.58 138.83 0.00 80.82 5’274.94 1’108.49
Machines 84 171.22 20.24 97.91 50.10 2.98 71.20 1’878.68 270.59
Aluminium 76 141.60 5.15 10.10 126.35 0.00 96.08 6’707.70 174.34

Specialised Machines 85 140.44 9.91 64.97 65.43 0.14 86.84 2’368.42 261.84
Articles of Iron and Steel 73 105.80 8.78 41.54 55.45 0.03 86.33 1’633.86 162.60

Other Textiles 63 89.43 8.14 9.01 72.25 0.02 89.87 12’149.98 693.60
Ships 89 85.58 0.02 85.40 0.16 0.00 87.27 3.16 0.19
Plastics 39 71.12 7.05 36.01 28.05 0.02 79.92 2’061.31 178.25
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Clothing (woven) 6203.42 125.40 80.54 0.00 44.86 0.00 35.77 3’352.35 2’514.05
Clothing (woven) 6204.63 22.59 11.82 0.00 10.77 0.00 47.69 1’497.45 2’418.07
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 74.31 30.73 0.00 43.58 0.00 58.64 4’050.29 2’165.30
Prep. of vegetables 2001.10 6.61 6.55 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.81 11.71 1’655.65

Clothing 6110.20 100.36 63.15 0.00 37.22 0.00 37.08 2’144.94 1’601.00
Clothing 6110.30 48.62 25.98 0.00 22.63 0.00 46.56 1’932.11 1’058.90
Clothing 6109.10 50.47 24.31 0.00 26.16 0.00 51.84 1’863.84 1’026.90
Clothing 6109.90 42.56 22.19 0.00 20.37 0.00 47.86 1’753.98 1’001.58
Clothing 6104.43 22.66 18.14 0.00 4.52 0.00 19.95 552.47 853.75
Clothing 6115.95 40.65 18.96 0.00 21.69 0.00 53.35 1’659.95 723.17
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EFTA: Exports to Türkiye 2022 Exports−−−→

Total exports: 15 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.04.1992

Duty‐free exports under MFN or the FTA: 14.64 bln. USD, 97.7% of total exports Preference utilisation rate: 58.6% (2020), 76.8% (2021), 80.6% (2022)

Exports without gold: 2.85 bln. USD

Analysis of exports without unwrought gold (7108.12). Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have not been considered.

Confidential trade for Norway is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of exports over the past years by trade regime.
2022: FTA (58.5%), MFN zero (29.3%), MFN (12.2%), other pref. (0%).

. Hypothetical customs duties on products exported in 2022
(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 114’871’430 USD, savings

rate: 89.4%).
Red: Non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 13’668’970 USD).

. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates
over the past years.

Product HS Exports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 2’849.28 349.01 834.16 1’666.11 0.00 80.62 114’871.43 13’668.97
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s Mineral Fuels 27 261.12 32.99 227.41 0.72 0.00 2.10 31.77 286.99
Pharmaceuticals 30 259.40 0.01 245.55 13.84 0.00 97.10 15.25 0.46

Watches 91 249.88 13.96 0.00 235.92 0.00 94.40 10’597.78 628.92
Machines 84 249.54 71.30 2.69 175.55 0.00 69.10 3’427.24 1’668.43

Iron and Steel 72 199.31 26.35 0.37 172.59 0.00 86.00 12’616.97 940.40
Jewellery 71 177.67 1.59 147.78 28.31 0.00 94.70 707.95 40.09

Specialised Machines 85 128.45 47.99 8.81 71.64 0.00 58.50 1’969.26 1’429.37
Fish 03 124.89 0.01 0.00 124.88 0.00 100.00 37’627.80 2.31

Precision Instruments 90 111.07 14.78 43.98 52.31 0.00 57.40 699.56 486.10
Cosmetics 33 103.13 0.06 5.99 97.08 0.00 90.00 41.15 3.94
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Aluminium 7605.11 11.37 11.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 852.96
Plastics 3907.30 12.39 9.73 0.00 2.65 0.00 21.41 172.38 632.69

Misc. Chemical Goods 3824.99 22.05 8.60 0.00 13.45 0.00 60.98 873.84 559.13
Iron and Steel 7202.99 17.64 17.39 0.00 0.25 0.00 1.40 6.66 469.64
Aluminium 7606.12 10.82 5.84 0.00 4.98 0.00 46.03 373.48 437.92

Albumioidal Substances 3506.10 6.86 5.82 0.00 1.05 0.00 15.25 68.04 378.06
Iron and Steel 7202.29 6.41 6.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 365.46

Plastics 3920.49 14.80 5.42 0.00 9.38 0.00 63.37 609.63 352.37
Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 7.80 2.82 0.00 4.97 0.00 63.78 626.16 333.92

Aluminium 7601.20 6.31 4.41 0.00 1.89 0.00 30.00 113.51 264.90
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EFTA: Imports from Ukraine 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 243.22 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.06.2012

Duty‐free imports: 142.52 mln. USD, 58.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 29.3% (2020), 34.4% (2021), 30.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 220.93 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (14.3%), MFN zero (35.9%), MFN (34.1%), other pref. (15.6%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’482’270 USD, savings rate: 36.3%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’602’190 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 220.93 75.41 79.32 31.68 34.52 29.98 1’482.27 2’602.19

To
p‐
10

pr
od

uc
tg

ro
up

s
w
ith

hi
gh

es
ti
m
p.

va
lu
es

Clothing (woven) 62 23.71 22.26 0.58 0.86 0.00 3.72 96.19 1’128.27
Clothing 61 21.10 17.44 2.01 1.65 0.00 8.65 169.74 769.26
Furniture 94 16.44 1.38 14.69 0.25 0.12 15.26 16.95 53.30

Specialised Machines 85 16.35 7.62 8.37 0.36 0.00 4.45 1.98 194.26
Pharmaceuticals 30 14.56 0.00 1.75 0.00 12.82 — 0.00 0.00

Wood 44 12.49 1.60 6.17 4.71 0.00 74.62 283.84 46.75
Machines 84 10.62 0.57 8.78 0.45 0.83 44.45 7.71 4.86

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 9.92 3.27 1.34 5.25 0.06 61.60 46.35 24.53
Jewellery 71 8.82 0.41 2.70 0.00 5.70 0.00 0.00 0.72

Iron and Steel 72 7.14 1.91 4.30 0.92 0.00 32.56 23.57 19.92
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Clothing 6104.44 3.19 3.18 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.27 0.93 233.85
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 4.13 4.07 0.00 0.06 0.00 1.52 6.57 205.37

Specialised Machines 8516.71 5.15 5.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.17
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 1.62 1.59 0.00 0.03 0.00 1.78 3.02 138.07
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 3.23 3.22 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.20 0.62 110.69

Clothing 6104.59 0.88 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.20
Clothing (woven) 6204.62 2.10 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.55 68.77

Clothing 6104.43 2.56 2.55 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.23 0.08 68.53
Clothing 6109.90 1.76 1.24 0.00 0.52 0.00 29.62 55.65 65.35

Clothing (woven) 6211.43 0.37 0.36 0.00 0.01 0.00 1.67 0.73 60.80
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EFTA: Imports from the Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 11.24 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 10.65 bln. USD, 94.7% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 31.1% (2020), 42.1% (2021), 33.4% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 2.51 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (8%), MFN zero (25.8%), MFN (16%), other pref. (49.4%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 8’996’120 USD, savings rate: 88.4%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’175’160 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 2’511.72 402.69 648.43 201.40 1’240.43 33.36 8’996.12 1’175.16
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Jewellery 71 1’227.87 329.80 1.97 0.00 896.10 0.00 0.00 40.82
Aluminium 76 447.43 3.36 131.66 192.84 119.56 98.29 8’042.25 146.70

Mineral Fuels 27 375.13 0.00 375.06 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
Watches 91 200.27 18.04 0.17 0.00 182.06 0.00 0.00 2.60
Machines 84 42.34 5.98 25.51 0.80 10.04 11.78 12.58 22.12
Plastics 39 33.85 6.69 20.67 6.39 0.10 48.86 887.50 133.77

Inorg. Chemicals 28 29.95 2.16 27.78 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.02 3.09
Fats and Oils 15 29.49 0.02 0.04 0.00 10.67 — 0.00 0.00

Org. Chemicals 29 22.44 6.80 12.26 0.00 3.37 0.00 0.00 32.49
Aircrafts 88 12.42 0.28 10.27 0.00 1.87 0.00 0.00 0.51
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Aluminium 7601.20 22.00 2.60 0.00 19.40 0.00 88.18 712.97 118.34
Specialised Machines 8507.20 1.49 1.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.50

Clothing 6104.43 2.85 2.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.32
Plastics 3903.30 2.17 2.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.82

Clothing (woven) 6203.42 1.39 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.88
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 0.43 0.38 0.00 0.04 0.00 10.14 4.60 36.97

Jewellery 7113.19 973.37 167.28 0.00 0.00 806.09 0.00 0.00 33.42
Clothing 6104.44 0.87 0.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.97

Articles of Iron and Steel 7312.10 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.94
Clothing 6109.90 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.64
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EFTA: Imports from Bahrain 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 98.84 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 95.4 mln. USD, 96.5% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 94.4% (2020), 94.6% (2021), 95.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 98.84 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (37.1%), MFN zero (35.3%), MFN (1.7%), other pref. (25.8%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’754’660 USD, savings rate: 97.4%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 46’640 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 98.84 1.69 34.91 36.70 25.54 95.59 1’754.66 46.64
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Aluminium 76 67.76 0.16 32.18 35.42 0.00 99.56 1’627.48 7.72
Jewellery 71 20.19 0.05 0.00 0.00 20.13 0.00 0.00 1.39
Watches 91 4.97 0.39 0.00 0.00 4.58 0.00 0.00 0.07
Plastics 39 0.94 0.10 0.05 0.80 0.00 88.75 99.16 5.89

Mineral Fuels 27 0.92 0.00 0.92 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 0.78 0.14 0.01 0.01 0.62 3.63 0.02 0.07
Glass 70 0.65 0.34 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.87 0.13 18.04

Iron and Steel 72 0.48 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wood 44 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 100.00 22.65 0.00
Aircrafts 88 0.40 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
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Glass 7019.12 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.91
Aluminium 7606.12 2.07 0.14 0.00 1.93 0.00 93.39 104.12 6.91
Plastics 3920.62 0.87 0.08 0.00 0.78 0.00 90.55 98.23 5.07

Other Textiles 6302.31 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.04
Clothing 6111.20 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23

Clothing (woven) 6204.63 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.18
Jewellery 7116.20 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10
Plastics 3924.90 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.81

Aluminium 7608.20 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.77
Clothing (woven) 6203.43 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.76
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EFTA: Imports from Kuwait 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 104.01 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 94.42 mln. USD, 90.8% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 5.7% (2020), 0.0% (2021), 0.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 104.01 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (88%), MFN (7.6%), other pref. (4.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD, savings rate: 0%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 7’340 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 104.01 7.92 91.58 0.00 4.52 0.00 0.00 7.34
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Mineral Fuels 27 89.00 0.00 89.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Jewellery 71 6.34 5.11 0.00 0.00 1.22 0.00 0.00 0.19
Watches 91 4.33 1.24 0.00 0.00 3.08 0.00 0.00 0.06
Machines 84 1.42 0.62 0.79 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.58

Precision Instruments 90 0.89 0.02 0.75 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.06
Plastics 39 0.61 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Cars 87 0.54 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 0.21 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Org. Chemicals 29 0.18 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.65

Footwear 64 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27
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Org. Chemicals 2909.41 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.64
Footwear 6404.19 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.68

Cars 8703.24 0.26 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57
Machines 8411.99 0.61 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53
Footwear 6402.99 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26

Clothing (woven) 6204.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24
Cars 8703.23 0.28 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21

Clothing (woven) 6214.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17
Jewellery 7113.19 6.33 5.11 0.00 0.00 1.22 0.00 0.00 0.17

Specialised Machines 8538.90 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.14
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EFTA: Imports from Oman 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 63.4 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 50.28 mln. USD, 79.3% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 5.2% (2020), 32.7% (2021), 24.5% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 62.76 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (2.8%), MFN zero (37.9%), MFN (8.8%), other pref. (20.7%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 184’480 USD, savings rate: 58.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 130’630 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 62.76 5.50 23.76 1.79 12.96 24.55 184.48 130.63
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Fats and Oils 15 18.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Aluminium 76 17.63 2.82 13.66 0.81 0.35 22.21 30.09 125.46
Watches 91 7.85 0.26 0.00 0.00 7.58 0.00 0.00 0.07
Plastics 39 2.71 0.01 1.77 0.94 0.00 99.12 153.07 0.13

Animal Food 23 2.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.11 — 0.00 0.00
Jewellery 71 1.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.04

Org. Chemicals 29 1.27 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41
Specialised Machines 85 0.83 0.19 0.60 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 1.14
Precision Instruments 90 0.70 0.16 0.45 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.14

Machines 84 0.60 0.33 0.25 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02
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Aluminium 7601.20 2.51 2.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.75
Aluminium 7601.10 1.47 0.31 0.00 0.81 0.35 72.01 30.09 10.58
Pastries 1905.31 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 84.34 1.24 1.13

Specialised Machines 8507.10 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10
Cosmetics 3303.00 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.62

Org. Chemicals 2922.29 1.27 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41
Aircrafts 8807.20 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.36

Clothing (woven) 6203.31 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18
Aluminium 7616.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13
Plastics 3920.20 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
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EFTA: Imports from Saudi Arabia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 0.96 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 0.92 bln. USD, 95.2% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 81.6% (2020), 84.3% (2021), 76.2% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 0.52 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (13.9%), MFN zero (26.6%), MFN (4.3%), other pref. (55.1%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’769’130 USD, savings rate: 95.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 193’550 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 523.52 22.71 139.45 72.71 288.65 76.21 3’769.13 193.55
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Aluminium 76 186.79 0.03 0.00 68.25 118.50 99.95 3’167.74 0.50
Jewellery 71 153.73 5.65 0.37 0.00 147.71 0.00 0.00 0.72

Mineral Fuels 27 79.28 0.00 79.28 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Inorg. Chemicals 28 27.74 0.00 27.74 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00

Plastics 39 25.14 6.13 14.61 4.39 0.01 41.70 601.35 104.56
Org. Chemicals 29 19.45 5.41 11.96 0.00 2.08 0.00 0.00 30.41

Watches 91 16.91 0.50 0.00 0.00 16.40 0.00 0.00 0.23
Precision Instruments 90 2.55 0.07 1.74 0.00 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.10
Specialised Machines 85 2.36 1.39 0.60 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 6.45

Rubber 40 1.93 1.85 0.00 0.07 0.00 3.69 0.02 0.55
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Plastics 3903.30 2.17 2.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.82
Plastics 3901.30 1.21 1.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.52

Misc. Chemical Goods 3815.90 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.86
Plastics 3909.31 1.03 1.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.65

Org. Chemicals 2924.19 2.28 2.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.43
Org. Chemicals 2905.39 2.35 2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.08

Pastries 1905.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
Plastics 3901.40 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.22
Plastics 3907.40 1.11 1.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00
Pastries 1905.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.40
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EFTA: Imports from Qatar 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 411.55 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 377.07 mln. USD, 91.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 0.0% (2020), 0.0% (2021), 0.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 411.55 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (4.9%), MFN (1.4%), other pref. (93.7%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD, savings rate: 0%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 16’430 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 411.55 5.94 20.11 0.00 385.49 0.00 0.00 16.43
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Jewellery 71 342.05 2.11 0.00 0.00 339.94 0.00 0.00 0.78
Watches 91 35.32 0.75 0.02 0.00 34.55 0.00 0.00 0.14

Mineral Fuels 27 15.82 0.00 15.75 0.00 0.07 — 0.00 0.00
Machines 84 6.75 0.23 0.35 0.00 6.17 0.00 0.00 2.88

Inorg. Chemicals 28 2.17 2.13 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.40
Aircrafts 88 2.02 0.00 1.15 0.00 0.86 0.00 0.00 0.01
Plastics 39 1.75 0.02 1.68 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.34

Specialised Machines 85 1.57 0.15 0.39 0.00 1.03 0.00 0.00 3.41
Org. Chemicals 29 1.32 0.04 0.00 0.00 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.02

Precision Instruments 90 0.65 0.01 0.26 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.02
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Specialised Machines 8535.30 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.92
Cars 8703.24 0.28 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30

Machines 8414.90 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.26
Inorg. Chemicals 2804.29 2.03 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25
Inorg. Chemicals 2815.12 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.16

Jewellery 7113.19 263.72 1.16 0.00 0.00 262.56 0.00 0.00 0.54
Other Textiles 6303.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52
Machines 8457.30 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45
Machines 8418.99 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43
Machines 8483.90 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42
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EFTA: Imports from the United Arab Emirates 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 9.6 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.07.2014

Duty‐free imports: 9.11 bln. USD, 94.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 3.5% (2020), 19.1% (2021), 20.1% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.31 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (6.9%), MFN zero (25.8%), MFN (27.4%), other pref. (39.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’287’850 USD, savings rate: 80.8%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 780’590 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’311.03 358.93 338.63 90.20 523.27 20.10 3’287.85 780.59
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Jewellery 71 703.95 316.87 1.60 0.00 385.48 0.00 0.00 37.70
Mineral Fuels 27 190.11 0.00 190.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aluminium 76 175.15 0.33 85.77 88.36 0.68 99.62 3’216.94 12.67
Watches 91 130.91 14.89 0.15 0.00 115.87 0.00 0.00 2.03
Machines 84 30.95 4.14 23.34 0.79 2.68 16.09 12.56 16.56

Fats and Oils 15 10.73 0.02 0.04 0.00 10.67 — 0.00 0.00
Aircrafts 88 9.28 0.02 8.49 0.00 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.04

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 8.01 3.26 4.52 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.00 70.62
Clothing 61 5.56 5.52 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 189.91

Precision Instruments 90 5.26 0.09 3.79 0.00 1.37 0.00 0.00 0.58
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Specialised Machines 8507.20 1.49 1.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.50
Clothing 6104.43 2.84 2.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.25

Clothing (woven) 6203.42 1.39 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.77
Clothing (woven) 6204.43 0.40 0.36 0.00 0.04 0.00 10.75 4.60 35.36

Clothing 6104.44 0.87 0.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.96
Jewellery 7113.19 530.99 158.03 0.00 0.00 372.96 0.00 0.00 32.21

Articles of Iron and Steel 7312.10 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.93
Articles of Iron and Steel 7324.90 1.58 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.35

Clothing 6109.90 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.31
Articles of Iron and Steel 7324.10 0.80 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.22
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EFTA: Imports from the SACU States 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 6.94 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 6.28 bln. USD, 90.5% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 11.6% (2020), 16.6% (2021), 13.8% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.29 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (5.9%), MFN zero (38.5%), MFN (36.7%), other pref. (17.2%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’268’040 USD, savings rate: 61.9%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’007’670 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’289.90 473.00 496.31 75.99 221.59 13.84 3’268.04 2’007.67
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Jewellery 71 521.18 295.34 59.21 0.08 166.54 0.03 22.25 11.10
Cars 87 241.26 123.60 63.01 54.33 0.32 30.53 2’178.63 1’012.42
Ores 26 119.91 0.00 119.91 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Fruits 08 95.48 20.19 61.74 12.26 1.29 37.77 358.04 530.80

Aluminium 76 37.75 2.07 35.68 0.01 0.00 0.52 0.44 61.93
Meat 02 37.15 0.05 1.49 0.19 35.42 0.00 0.00 0.41

Fats and Oils 15 23.06 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.62
Mineral Fuels 27 10.81 3.86 6.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.89

Nickel 75 10.73 0.08 0.00 0.00 10.65 0.00 0.00 0.00
Beverages 22 9.69 0.49 8.48 0.31 0.40 48.32 63.17 16.28
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Fruits 0805.10 8.03 6.05 0.00 1.97 0.00 24.60 185.29 340.00
Cars 8703.50 49.86 49.65 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 339.38
Cars 8703.40 51.56 51.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.21
Cars 8704.21 51.32 3.72 0.00 47.60 0.00 92.74 2’105.21 152.84
Cars 8703.23 15.54 15.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.61
Fruits 0809.40 4.16 3.68 0.00 0.48 0.00 11.53 15.45 68.56

Aluminium 7601.10 1.60 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.81
Cars 8708.29 1.01 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.05
Fruits 0805.21 1.50 0.93 0.00 0.58 0.00 38.22 35.97 40.29

Prep. of vegetables 2001.90 0.23 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.58
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EFTA: Imports from Botswana 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 26.57 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 13.22 mln. USD, 49.8% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 0.0% (2020), 0.0% (2021), 0.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 26.57 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (6.1%), MFN (50.2%), other pref. (43.7%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 30 USD, savings rate: 6.5%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 430 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 26.57 13.34 1.63 0.00 11.60 0.00 0.03 0.43
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Jewellery 71 13.34 13.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09
Meat 02 13.09 0.00 1.49 0.00 11.59 — 0.00 0.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 73 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aircrafts 88 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Glass 70 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Other. Animal Products 05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Sugar 17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Misc. Edible Preparations 21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pharmaceuticals 30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Plastics 39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22
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Plastics 3923.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22
Jewellery 7102.39 13.24 13.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Fabrics 5903.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Jewellery 7116.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03

Clothing (woven) 6204.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02
Carpets 5703.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Leather Articles 4202.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Leather Articles 4202.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Clothing (woven) 6204.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Articles of Iron and Steel 7326.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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EFTA: Imports from Eswatini 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 8.63 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 7.84 mln. USD, 90.9% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 0.0% (2020), 0.0% (2021), 3.5% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 6.38 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0.4%), MFN zero (45.6%), MFN (12.1%), other pref. (41.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 150 USD, savings rate: 5.2%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’710 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 6.38 0.77 2.91 0.03 2.67 3.46 0.15 2.71

To
p‐
10

pr
od

uc
tg

ro
up

s
w
ith

hi
gh

es
ti
m
p.

va
lu
es

Meat 02 2.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.66 — 0.00 0.00
Aircrafts 88 1.06 0.01 1.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Precision Instruments 90 0.84 0.06 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02
Specialised Machines 85 0.51 0.03 0.46 0.03 0.00 50.75 0.15 0.10

Machines 84 0.45 0.20 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08
Watches 91 0.41 0.31 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08

Org. Chemicals 29 0.07 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00
Cosmetics 33 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
Jewellery 71 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Plastics 39 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21
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Clothing 6109.90 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.81
Clothing 6109.10 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.72
Plastics 3923.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09
Plastics 3919.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08

Clothing (woven) 6203.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08
Specialised Machines 8537.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07

Misc. Edible Preparations 2106.90 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Soap 3406.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05
Books 4911.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05

Other Textiles 6303.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05
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EFTA: Imports from Lesotho 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 2.81 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 0.04 mln. USD, 1.3% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 0.0% (2020), 0.0% (2021), 0.0% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 2.81 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0%), MFN zero (1.3%), MFN (98.7%), other pref. (0%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 0 USD, savings rate: 0%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 7’970 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 2.81 2.78 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.97

To
p‐
10

pr
od

uc
tg

ro
up

s
w
ith

hi
gh

es
ti
m
p.

va
lu
es

Jewellery 71 2.62 2.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Clothing (woven) 62 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.04

Fruits 08 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26
Specialised Machines 85 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33

Clothing 61 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.29
Plant Oils 12 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Milling Products 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Pharmaceuticals 30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00

Cosmetics 33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Footwear 64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
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Clothing (woven) 6202.90 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.72
Clothing (woven) 6206.30 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.48

Clothing 6109.90 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Clothing 6110.11 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.94

Clothing (woven) 6204.62 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.72
Clothing (woven) 6205.20 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33

Specialised Machines 8536.20 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33
Clothing (woven) 6201.40 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31

Fruits 0813.40 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26
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EFTA: Imports from Namibia 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 34.7 mln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 29.03 mln. USD, 83.6% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 0.3% (2020), 0.2% (2021), 0.6% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 33.7 mln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (0.6%), MFN zero (22.2%), MFN (14.3%), other pref. (62.9%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 2’100 USD, savings rate: 15.1%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 11’780 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 33.70 4.81 7.48 0.22 21.19 0.63 2.10 11.78
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Meat 02 21.36 0.00 0.00 0.19 21.17 0.00 0.00 0.09
Mineral Fuels 27 3.67 0.00 3.67 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Jewellery 71 2.85 2.63 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08
Wood 44 2.19 2.06 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.11
Fruits 08 1.73 0.00 1.73 0.00 0.00 50.24 0.34 0.04

Machines 84 0.74 0.00 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Specialised Machines 85 0.48 0.02 0.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02

Rubber 40 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Works of Art 97 0.11 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.01 — 0.00 0.00

Precision Instruments 90 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Wood 4402.90 2.06 2.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.06
Misc. Goods 9601.90 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 31.84 0.55 0.91
Clothing 6104.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.36

Clothing (woven) 6203.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Clothing 6101.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17
Clothing 6104.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17
Cosmetics 3304.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12

Clothing (woven) 6214.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
Clothing (woven) 6203.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
Clothing (woven) 6210.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
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EFTA: Imports from South Africa 2022 Imports←−−−

Total imports: 6.86 bln. USD Date of entry into force of the FTA: 01.05.2008

Duty‐free imports: 6.23 bln. USD, 90.8% of total imports Preference utilisation rate: 12.4% (2020), 17.8% (2021), 14.4% (2022)

Imports without gold and TRQs: 1.22 bln. USD

Analysis of imports without unwrought gold (7108.12) and TRQs for Switzerland. Preferences within TRQs, variable tariffs and ex‐outs within tariff lines have

not been considered. Confidential trade is excluded from the tables.

Decomposition of imports over the past years by trade regime.

2022: FTA (6.2%), MFN zero (39.7%), MFN (37%), other pref. (15.3%).
. Hypothetical customs duties on products imported in 2022

(excluding non‐traded products).

Hypothetical duty revenue according to MFN or FTA.
Green: achieved tariff savings (2022: 3’265’760 USD, savings rate: 62.2%).

Red: non‐achieved tariff savings (2022: 1’984’780 USD).
. Comparison of aggregated utilisation rates

over the past years.

Product HS Imports Utilisation Tariff savings
group code Total MFN MFN‐zero FTA other Rate achieved non‐achieved

(in millions of USD) (%) (in thousands of USD)

Total 1’220.45 451.31 484.27 75.74 186.12 14.40 3’265.76 1’984.78
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Jewellery 71 502.33 276.72 58.98 0.08 166.54 0.03 22.25 10.85
Cars 87 241.26 123.60 63.01 54.33 0.32 30.53 2’178.63 1’012.42
Ores 26 119.91 0.00 119.91 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
Fruits 08 93.70 20.15 60.01 12.25 1.29 37.82 357.71 530.50

Aluminium 76 37.74 2.07 35.66 0.01 0.00 0.52 0.44 61.92
Fats and Oils 15 23.06 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.62

Nickel 75 10.73 0.08 0.00 0.00 10.65 0.00 0.00 0.00
Beverages 22 9.68 0.49 8.48 0.30 0.40 47.53 62.05 16.28

Mineral Fuels 27 7.15 3.86 3.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.89
Prep. of vegetables 20 5.75 2.18 1.06 2.19 0.32 63.71 510.47 80.52

To
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Fruits 0805.10 8.03 6.05 0.00 1.97 0.00 24.60 185.29 340.00
Cars 8703.50 49.86 49.65 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 339.38
Cars 8703.40 51.56 51.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.21
Cars 8704.21 51.32 3.72 0.00 47.60 0.00 92.74 2’105.21 152.84
Cars 8703.23 15.54 15.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.61
Fruits 0809.40 4.16 3.68 0.00 0.48 0.00 11.53 15.45 68.56

Aluminium 7601.10 1.60 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.81
Cars 8708.29 1.01 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.05
Fruits 0805.21 1.50 0.93 0.00 0.58 0.00 38.22 35.97 40.29

Prep. of vegetables 2001.90 0.23 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.58
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http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0208_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1787_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1787_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1787_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1787_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0208_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1576_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/1787_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0208_2022e.pdf?la=en
http://www.wcoomd.org/-/media/wco/public/global/pdf/topics/nomenclature/instruments-and-tools/hs-nomenclature-2022/2022/0420_2022e.pdf?la=en


For further information and contact points please consult www.efta.int/free‐trade/FTA‐Monitor.
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